
Catalogue of

Princeton Theological

Seminary

1925-1926

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH YEAR

The Princeton Seminary Bulletin

Volume XIX, No. 4, January, 1926





Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2017 with funding from

Princeton Theological Seminary Library

f

https ://arch ive .org/detai Is/princetonsem ina 1 941 prin_0



Treasurer’s Office, 100 Hodge Hall.
Registrar’s Office, 101 Hodge Hall.
Alumni Office, Gymnasium.
President Stevenson, 86 Mercer Street.
Dr. Allis, 26 Alexander Hall.
Dr. Armstrong, 74 Mercer Street.
Dr. Davis, 58 Mercer Street.
Mr. Dulles, 27 Boudinot Street.
Dr. Erdman, 20 Library Place.
Dr. Greene, 7 Edgehlll Street.
Dr. Hodge, 80 Mercer Street.
Mr. Jenkins, 309 Hodge Hall.
Dr. Loetscher, 98 Mercer Street.
Mr. McCulloch, 29 Jefferson Road.
Dr. Machen, 39 Alexander Hall.

Mr. Martin, 4 Evelyn Place.
Dr. Schauffler, (Office) 6 Bank Street.
Mr. Sheddan, 287 Nassau Street.
Dr. J. R. Smith. 31 Alexander Street.
Mr. H. W. Smith, 16 Dickinson Street.
Dr. Vos, 52 Mercer Street.
Mr. Wheeler, 11 Alexander Hall.
Dr. R. D. Wilson, 31 Library Place.
Calvin Payne Hall (Missionary House).

38-44 Alexander Street.
Benham Club, 95 Mercer Street.
Calvin Club, 44 Mercer Street.
Friar Club, 22 Dickinson Street.
Seminary (jlub, 29 Alexander Street.



Catalogue of

The Theological Seminary of

The Presbyterian Church

at Princeton, N. J.

1925-1926

One Hundred and Fourteenth Year



The Princeton Seminary Bulletin

Vol. XIX, January, 1926, No. 4

Published quarterly by the Trustees of the Theological Seminary of the
Presbyterian Church.

Entered as second class matter, May, 1907, at the post-office at Princeton, N. J.
under the Act of Congress of July 16, 1894.



3

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

MAITLAND ALEXANDER, D.D., LL.D., President Pittsburgh

JOHN B. LAIRD, D.D., First Vice-President Philadelphia

ELISHA H. PERKINS, Esq., Second Vice-President Baltimore

SYLVESTER W. BEACH, D.D., Secretary Princetox

J. ROSS STEVENSON, D.D., LL.D., ex-officio Princeton

Term to Expire May, 1926

GEORGE ALEXANDER, D.D New York City

MAITLAND ALEXANDER, D.D., LL.D Pittsburgh

WALLACE RADCLIFFE, D.D., LL.D Washington City

ROBERT S. INGLIS, D.D Newark, N. J.

CLARENCE EDWARD MACARTNEY, D.D Philadelphia

DAVID DE FOREST BURRELL, D.D Whxiamsport, Pa.

STUART NYE HUTCHISON, D.D Pittsburgh

SPENCER S. MARSH, Esq Madison, N. J.

ROBERT E. SPEER, D.D., LL.D Englewood, N. J.

EDWARD B. HODGE, M.D Philadelphia

Terms to Expire May, 1927

HOWARD DUFFIELD, D.D New York City

WILLIAM L. McEWAN, D.D., LL.D Pittsburgh

ETHELBERT D. WARFIELD, D.D., LL.D., Litt.D.,

Chambersburg, Pa.

JOHN B. LAIRD, D.D Philadelphia

FRANCIS LANDEY PATTON, D.D., LL.D. .. .Warwick, Bermuda
W. COURTLAND ROBINSON, D.D Delhi, N. Y.

ROCKWELL S. BRANK, D.D Summit, N. J.

ELISHA H. PERKINS, Esq Baltimore

JOHN M. T. FINNEY, M.D Baltimore

HARVEY D. HINMAN, Esq Binghamton, N. Y.

Term to Expire May, 1928

MARCUS A. BROWNSON, D.D Philadelphia

LOUIS BURTON CRANE, D.D Elizabeth, N. J.

GEORGE FRANCIS GREENE, D.D Cranford, N. J.

SYLVESTER W. BEACH, D.D Princeton

LEWIS S. MUDGE, D.D., LL.D Philadelphia
REV. REID S. DICKSON Philadelphia

JOHN T. MANSON, Esq New Haven, Conn.
H. S. PRENTISS NICHOLS, Esq Philadelphia
M. LINN BRUCE, Esq New York City

SAMUEL G. CRAIG, D.D Princeton



4

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THOMAS W. SYNNOTT, Esq., President Wenonah, N. J.

JAMES H. POST, Vice-President New York City

JOHN DIXON, D.D., Secretary Trenton, N. J.

JOHN DIXON, D.D Trenton, N. J.

THOMAS W. SYNNOTT, Esq Wenonah, N. J.

E. FRANCIS HYDE, Esq New York City

WILLIAM W. KNOX, D.D New Brunswick, N. J.

HENRY D. MOORE, Esq Haddonfield, N. J.

FRANCIS B. GRIFFIN, Esq New York City

HENRY W. GREEN, Esq Trenton, N. J.

JAMES H. POST, Esq New York City

WILLIAM P. STEVENSON, Esq Roselle, N. J.

W. BEATTY JENNINGS, D.D Philadelphia

MINOT C. MORGAN, D.D Detroit, Mich.

ALFRED E. MARLING, Esq New York City

WILLIAM F. MAGIE, Ph.D., LL.D Princeton

EDWARD P. HOLDEN, Esq Madison, N. J.

J. ROSS STEVENSON, D.D., LL.D Princeton

HON. JOHN RELLSTAB Trenton, N. J.

JOHN B. LAIRD, D.D Philadelphia

JOHN McDowell, D.D east Orange, N. J.

A. R. NICOL, Esq Summit, N. J.

JOHN B. EARNER, Esq Washington, D. C.

STANDING COMMITTEES

Finance—Wm. P. Stevenson, Chairman; Francis B. Griffin, James
H. Post, Alfred E. Marling, and Edward P. Holden.

Real Estate—Thomas W. Synnott, Chairman; John Dixon, D.D.,

Henry D. Moore, Wm. F. Magie, LL.D., and Henry W. Green.

Library—Wm. W. Knox, D.D., Chairman; John Rellstab, Henry
W. Green and Wm. F. Magie, LL.D.

Conference—W. Beatty Jennings, D.D., Chairman; William P.

Stevenson and Thomas W. Synnott.

Budget—Edward P. Holden, Chairman; Wm. P. Stevenson and

James H. Post.

Treasurer of the Board of Trustees—Central Union Trust Com-

pany, New York City.

Counsel of the Board for New Jersey—Huston Dixon, Esq., Tren-

ton, N. J.



5

FACULTY

J. ROSS STEVENSON, D.D., LL.D.

PRESIDENT

PROFESSOR OF THE HISTORY OF RELIGION AND CHRISTIAN MISSIONS

FRANCIS LANDEY PATTON, D.D., LL.D.

EX-PRESIDENT OF THE SEMINARY

PROFESSOR EMERITUS OF THE PHILOSOPHY OF RELIGION

JOHN D. DAVIS, Ph.D., D.D., LL.D.

HELENA PROFESSOR OF ORIENTAL AND OLD TESTAMENT LITERATURE

WILLIAM BRENTON GREENE, Jr., D.D.

STUART PROFESSOR OF APOLOGETICS AND CHRISTIAN ETHICS

GEERHARDUS VOS, Ph.D., D.D.

CHARLES T. HALEY PROFESSOR OF BIBLICAL THEOLOGY

ROBERT DICK WILSON, Ph.D., D.D., LL.D.

WILLIAM HENRY GREEN PROFESSOR OF SEMITIC PHILOLOGY AND

OLD TESTAMENT CRITICISM

WILLIAM PARK ARMSTRONG, D.D.

HELEN H. P. MANSON PROFESSOR OF NEW TESTAMENT LITERATURE

AND EXEGESIS

CHARLES ROSENBURY ERDMAN, D.D., LL.D.

PROFESSOR OF PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

FREDERICK WILLIAM LOETSCHER, Ph.D., D.D., LL.D.

ARCHIBALD ALEXANDER PROFESSOR OF CHURCH HISTORY

J. RITCHIE SMITH, D.D.

PROFESSOR OF HOMILETICS

CASPAR WISTAR HODGE, Ph.D.

CHARLES HODGE PROFESSOR OF SYSTEMATIC THEOLOGY

JOHN GRESHAM MACHEN, D.D.

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF NEW TESTAMENT LITERATURE AND EXEGESIS



6

OSWALD THOMPSON ALLIS, Ph.D.

ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF SEMITIC PHILOLOGY

HENRY WILSON SMITH, A.M.

J. C. GREEN INSTRUCTOR IN ELOCUTION

FINLEY DUBOIS JENKINS, B.D.

INSTRUCTOR IN SYSTEMATIC THEOLOGY

DONALD WHEELER, A.M.

INSTRUCTOR IN ELOCUTION

GEORGE JOHNSON, Ph.D.

LECTURER IN APOLOGETICS

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS

JOSEPH HEATLY DULLES, A.M.

LIBRARIAN

PAUL MARTIN, A.M.

REGISTRAR AND SECRETARY OF THE FACULTY

WILLIAM BOYD SHEDDAN, Ph.B.

ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN

WILLIAM p. McCulloch

ASSISTANT TREASURER AND

SUPERINTENDENT OF GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS

MEDICAL ADVISER

WILLIAM G. SCHAUFFLER, M.D.



7

SPECIAL LECTURERS

L. P. STONE LECTURER
LOUIS FITZGERALD BENSON, D.D.

EDITOR OF "the HYMNAL”

AUTHOR OF “studies OF FAMILIAR HYMNS”

Subject: Christian Hymnody

STUDENTS’ LECTURER ON MISSIONS

JOHN VAN ESS, D.D.

MISSIONARY IN ARABIA OF THE REFORMED CHURCH IN AMERICA

Subject: The Missionary and his Message



8

STUDENTS OF THE SEMINARY

FELLOWS

William Henry Green Fellow in Biblical Theology

Name
Edward Johann Masselink

Grundy College

Residence Place of Stiidy

Edgerton, Minn. Princeton

317 H H
Th.B., Princeton Seminary 1925 ; Th.M., 1925 '

William Henry Green Fellow in Semitic Philology

Andrew Stephen Layman Grant City, Mo. Edinburgh

A.B., Park College, 1921
Th.B., Princeon Seminary, 1924

Gelston-Winthrop Fellows in Apologetics

Earl Dubbel Waynesboro, Pa. Princeton

A.B.. Harvard University, 1912; A.M., 1913 28 A H
Th.B., Princeton Seminary, 1925

Edward Howell Roberts Madison, Wis. Berkeley, Calif.

A.B., University of Wisconsin, 1919 ; A.M., 1920
Th. B., Princeton Seminary, 1922



9

GRADUATE STUDENTS

And Other Students Pursuing Graduate Courses

Name Residence Room

John Apostol Kunszentmiklos, Hungary 315 H H
Reformed Gymnasium, Kunszentmiklos, 1920
Reformed Seminary, Debreczen, 1926

Edward John Ardis
Princeton University
Princeton Seminary, 1921

Fred Bronkema

Princeton, N. J. 308 H H

Grand Rapids, Mich. 411 H H
A.B., Calvin College, 1925

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1925

Harold Milford Carlson Chicago, 111 .

A.B., Wheaton College, 1924
North Park Theological Seminary, 1919

Chen-Yuan Chen Peking, China
A.B., Peking University, 1924

Union Bible Institute, Peking, 1917

Edward Maurice Clark Osaka, Japan
A. B., Macalester College, 1915
B.D., San Francisco Seminary, 1918
Ph.D., University of Edinburgh, 1920

Robert Lorenzo Clark, Jr.

A. B., Yale University, 1917
B.D., Princeton Seminary, 1920

Athel Dale Cotterman

Trenton, N. J.

Thornville, Ohio
A.B., Capital University, 1919
A.M., Ohio State University, 1920

Evangelical Lutheran Seminary, 1925

Jesse Miller Dale
A.B., Erskine College, 1922

Pittsburgh Seminary, 1925

Tampico, Mexico

201 H H

17 B H

B-i C P H

42 B H

55 B H

Marshal Bertrand Dendy
Columbia Seminary, 1924

Michael Feher

Fansdale, Ala.

Mehtelek, Hungary
Reformed Gymnasium, Debreczen, 1921
New Brunswick Seminary, 1925

400 H H

49 B H

Richard J. Frens Fremont, Mich. 180 A S
A.B., Calvin College, 1922

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1925

Alexander Gray Sherman, Texas
A. B., Austin College, 1913 ; A. M., 1914
B.D., Austin Seminary, 1917

27 B H



10

Name Residence Room

Eben-Haezer Greyling Andover, South Africa 8o A S
A.B., Stellenbosch University, 1919

Stellenbosch Seminary, 1924

Floyd Eugene Hamilton Pyengyang, Korea D-2 C P H
A. B., College of Wooster, 1916
B.D., Princeton Seminary, 1919

Vernon Carney Hargroves Churchland, Va. 83 J R
A.B., Princeton University, 1922

Southern Baptist Seminary, 1925

Oren Holtrop Ferrysburg, Mich. 170 A S
A.B., Calvin College, 1922

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church,
Th.M., Princeton Seminary, 1925

1924

Martin Armstrong Hopkins Sutsien, Kiangsu, China C-2 C P H
A. B., Southwestern Presbyterian University, 1912
B. D., Union Seminary (Va. ), 1915

Paul Melville Hosler Canton, China C- I C P H
Alfred University

William Steinmetz Irwin Philadelphia, Pa. 190 N S
Juniata College
Princeton Seminary

Jacob R. Kamps Zeeland, Mich. 53 B H
A.B., Hope College, 1922

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1925

Kenji Kikuchi Watari, Machi, Japan 41 B H
Tohoku Gakuin, 1920
Tohoku Gakuin Seminary, 1923

Kwan-sik Kim Seoul, Korea 23 A H
Posung Law College, Korea, 1911

A.M., Princeton University, 1925
Union Seminary, Pyongyang, 1920

John Leonard Koert Lyndon, Wash. 17 G A
A.B., Calvin College, 1921

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1923

Charles Kovacs Arad, Roumania 16 A H
University of Budapest, 1917
Reformed Seminary of Budapest, 1915

Elmer Elwood Leiphart Eureka, Pa. 69 B H
A. B., Ursinus College, 1919
B. D., Central Seminary, 1922

Henry Arthur Lynch Green City, Mo. C B H
A.B., College of the Ozarks, 1918

Lane Seminary, 1920

Samuel Clark McKee Hengchow,Hunan,China D-i C P H
A.B., Occidental College, 1907

Auburn Seminary, 1910



II

Name Residence Room

William Hugh McKee Rochester, N. Y. 402 H H
A.B., University of Rochester, 1922

Rochester Seminary

Alan Kenneth Magner Pennington, N. J.

A.B., Acadia University, 1913
Princeton Seminary, 1920

George LaClede Markle New Castle, Pa. 200 H H
A.B., Cedarville College, 1925

Reformed Presbyterian Seminary, 1924

Jarvis Scobey Morris Ringoes, N. J. 23 B H
A.B., Park College, 1922
A.M., Princeton University, 1925
Th.B., Princeton Seminary, 1925

Ladislas Muzsnai Cluj-Kolozsvar, Roumania 54 BH
Reformed Gymnasium, Muras-Tirgul, 1916
Reformed Seminary, Cluj-Koluzsvar, 1920

Toyobei Nakazawa
Tokyo Shingakusha, 1914

Shizuoka, Japan

Byron Christopher Nelson Madison, Wis.
A.B., University of Wisconsin, 1917

Luther Seminary, 1922

Gabriel Guenther Press Trenton, N. J.

Elmhurst College, 1890
Eden Seminary, 1893

I A H

66 B H

Charles Herford Reed South Amboy, N. J. 69 B H
A.B., Western Maryland College, 1923
S.T.B., Westminster Seminary, 1925

Chester Elijah Rettew San Fernando, P. I. B-2 C P H
A. B., Lebanon Valley College, 1912
B.D., Bonebrake Seminary, 1915

David Worth Roberts Richmond, Va. 31 B H
A. B., Davidson College, 1921
B. D., Union Seminary (Va.), 1924

John Renze Rozendal Chicago, 111. 413 H H
A.B., Calvin College, 1922

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1925

John Rubingh Grand Rapids, Mich. 51 B H
A.B., Calvin College, 1925

Theological School of the Christian Reformed Church, 1925

Andrew George Solla Bristol, Pa.
A.B., Lincoin-Jefferson University, 1925

Bloomfield Seminary, 1923

James Sprunt Charleston, S. C. 19 B H
A. B., Davidson College, 1922
B.D., Union Seminary (Va. ), 1925



Name

12

Residence

Irby D. Terrell Norfolk, Va.
A.B., Presbyterian College of South Carolina, 1916
A.M., University of South Carolina, 1919
B.D., Columbia Seminary, 1919

William Wallace Thompson Havre de Grace, Md.
Reformed Episcopal Seminary, 1925

Wilbur James Thrush Mt. Airy, N. J.

A.B., Lafayette College, 1922
Th.B., Princeton Seminary, 1925

Gerret Timmer Holland, Mich.
A.B., Hope College, 1918
B.D., Western Seminary (Mich.), 1921

Noriyoshi Toku Tokyo, Japan
Kwanseigakuln College, 1915
Kwanseigakuin Seminary, 1918

Room

20 B H

69 B H

P N

45 B H

Herbert Henry Wernecke Blawenburg, N. J.

A.B., Mission House College, 1917
Mission House Seminary, 1920

Th.M., Princeton Seminary, 1925

George Clarence Westphal Bethlehem, Pa. 43 B H
A. B., Moravian College, 1923
B.D., Moravian Seminary, 1925

Norman Clark Whittemore Syenchun, Korea C-3 C P H
A.B., Yale University, 1892

Union Seminary (N. Y.), 1895

J. Christy Wilson Tabriz, Persia A-3 C P H
A.B., University of Kansas, 1914
A.M., Princeton University, 1919

Princeton Seminary, 1919

Parks Watson Wilson York, S. C. 132 M S
A. B., Presbyterian College of South Carolina, 1920
B. D., Columbia Seminary, 1925

Carroll Harvey Yerkes Yihsien,Shantung,China B-3 C P H
A.B., Lafayette College, 1901
A.M., Princeton University, 1903

Princeton Seminary, 1904

Johannes Wilhem Ylvisaker St. Paul, Minn.
A.B., Luther College, 1921

Luther Seminary, 1925

Ha Young Youn Syenchun, Korea
Union Seminary, Pyengyang, 1920

42 A H

15 B H

Habib Yusufji Bombay, India 47 B H
A.B., Colgate University, 1925
Th.B., Gordon College of Theology and Missions, 1923

Graduate Students—57



13

SENIOR CLASS

Name Residence

James K. Akimo Kahuku, Hawaii
A.B., Honolulu College, 1914

Frederick Hadley Allen, Jr. Tobias, Nebr.
A.B., University of Nebraska, 1923

Llewellyn Kennedy Anderson
A.B., McGill University, 1923

James Flint Boughton, Jr.

A.B., Asbury College, 1916

Sam Ralph Brenner
A.B., Mission House College, 1923

Sargent Bush*
Litt.B., Princeton University, 1917

Thomas Law Coyle
A.B., College of Wooster, 1923

Oscar Levi Daley
A.B., Colgate University, 1922

William Henry Dilts
A.B., College of Wooster, 1923

Edmond Granger Dyett
A.B., Cornell University, 1923

Joseph Marquis Ewing*
A.B., Princeton University, 1923

Clarence Ford French
A.B., Taylor University, 1922

Lawrence Blair Gilmore
A.B., Geneva College, 1920

William Jennings Groah
A.B., Randolph-Macon College, 1921

William Edward Hawkins, Jr. Robert Lee, Texas
A.B., Southern Methodist University, 1911

Beauharnois, Quebec

Madison, Ga.

Cincinnati, Ohio
3

Basking Ridge, N. J.

Westhampton Beach, N

Scranton, Pa.

Greensburg, Pa.

Buffalo, N. Y.

Rahway, N. J.

Theresa, N. Y.

LaJunta, Colo.

Port Republic, Va.

Ned Hill*
A. B., Tarkio College, 1923

Joseph Adolph Howard
B. S., Rutgers University, 1920

John Earl Jackman
A.B., College of Wooster, 1923

Christian Schriver Jessen
A.B., Wheaton College, 1923

Rock Port, Mo.

New Brunswick, N. J.

Steubenville, Ohio

West Orange, Vj. J.

Room

21 B H

207 H H

77 B H

73 B H

2 D S

i6 E S

Y. 210 H H

401 H H

217 H H

307 H H

87 L P

21 E P

22 B H

24 A H

202 H H

410 H H

III H H

44 M S

117 H H



14

Name

Harold Emile Kenrick
A.B., Taylor University, 1923

Warren Edward King
A.B.. Albright College, 1921

Alfred Lee Klaer
A.B., Lafayette College, 1923

Stanley Charles Lange
A.B., Maryville College, 1922

Lenn Learner Latham

Residence

Eaton Rapids, Mich.

Myerstown, Pa.

Harrisburg, Pa.

Audubon, N. J.

Pleasantville, Ohio
A.B., University of Michigan, 1923

Upland, Pa.

Milan, Tenn.

Monongahela City, Pa.

Yonkers, N. Y.

George Brown Leeder*
B.S., Lafayette College, 1923

John Richard McAliley
A.B., Cumberland University, 1924

William Alexander McCall Providence, R. 1.

A.B., Lafayette College, 1923

Paul Harper McKee
A.B., College of Wooster, 1921

Norman Spurgeon McPherson
A.B., Columbia University, 1923

Charles Harnish Neff Alexandria, Pa.
A.B., Franklin and Marshall College, 1923

John Alexander Orange New York City

A.B., Columbia University, 1923

Hyung-Nong Park Pyuck-Tong, Korea
A.B., University of Nanking, 1923

Eugene Wesley Pilgrim Chicago, 111.

A.B., Taylor University, 1923

William Albert Price, Jr. Aberdeen, Md.
A.B., Johns Hopkins University, 1922

Mervyn Wilson Remaly* Lewisburg, Pa.

A.B., Central University (Ind.), 1922

Roland Parker Riddick* Capron, Va.
A.B., Randolph-Macon College, 1922

Easton, Pa.James Raymond Sampson
A.B., Lafayette College, 1922

Bohumil Smetanka

Room

29 A H

42 A H

36 A H

308 H H

41 A H

407 H H

37 A H

33 Ma S

61 B H

18 A H

205 H H

113 H H

300 H H

405 H H

60 B H

301 H H

24 A H

20 A H

Gymnasium of Chrudim, 1922

Robert Denham Steele Selma, Calif.

B.S., College of Wooster, 1922

Bukowina, Czechoslovakia 9 B H

409 H H



15

Name Residence

Franklin Warren Stevens Germantown, Pa.

A.B., University of Pennsylvania, 1922

Samuel Herbert Sutherland Lemon Cove, Calif.

A.B., Occidental College, 1923

Garrett Simon Tamminga Denver, Colo.

A.B., University of Denver, 1923

Claude Henry Thomas
A.B., Wheaton College, 1923

Albert Elias Tibbs
A.B., Furman University, 1922

William David Turkington
A.B., Asbury College, 1923

Ernest Vanden Bosch
A.B., Hope College, 1923

Lowell Anderson Van Patten
A.B., sterling College, 1923

Alvarico Daboda Viernes*
Davidson College

Eunace Artemas Wallace
A.B., College of the Ozarks, 1923

William Merval Weaver* Curwensville, Pa.
Temple University

August Herman Wessels Ackley, Iowa
A.B., University of Dubuque, 1923

Jay Comer Williams Rome, N. Y.
A.B., Hamilton College, 1923

Robert Allen Newton Wilson Farmington, Ark.
A.B., Maryville College, 1923

William Clarence Wright Los Angeles, Calif.

A.B., University of Southern California, 1923

William August Zoerner Grand Rapids, Mich.
A.B., Hope College, 1923

Senior Class—55

Grand Rapids, Mich.

Great Falls, S. C.

Wilmore, Ky.

Grand Haven, Mich.

Sterling, Kans.

Larena, P. 1.

Ozan, Ark.

Room

39 B H

34 A H

17 A H

260 N S

5 A H

no H H

J R

40 A H

3 B H

213 H H

22 A H

38 A H

44 A H

409 H H

27 A H

6 A H

•Not a candidate for graduation



i6

MIDDLE CLASS

Name Residence Room

Valentine Smith Alison
A.B., Hamilton College, 1924

Bridgeport, Conn. 32 A H

Harry Warren Allen Seattle, Wash.
B.B.A., University of Washington, 1924

303 H H

Klair Long Armstrong
A.B., Lafayette College, 1921

Coatesville, Pa. 46 AH

Edward Arpee
B.S., Princeton University, 1922

Athens, Ohio 3 A H

Cornelius Hugo Bode
Grundy College

Wellsburg, Iowa 406 H H

Karl Watson Bowman
A.B., College of Wooster, 1924

Uniontown, Pa. 57 B H

James Wright Butler, Jr.

A.B., Princeton University, 1923

Galveston, Texas 32 A H

Gladstone Paul Cooley Reliance, Va.
A.B., Lebanon Valley College, 1924

35 B H

Harry Michel Coulter
A.B., Wheaton College, 1924

Berwick, Pa. 30 A H

John Herrick Hiram Darling Cleveland, Ohio
A.B., Western Reserve University, 1923

44 A H

James Ira Dickson
A.B., Macalester College, 1924

Dalzell, S. D. 103 H H

Clarence Walker Duff
B.S., Westminster College (Pa.),

Enon Valley, Pa.

1922
43 A H

Calvert Nice Ellis
A.B., Juniata College, 1923

Huntingdon, Pa. 209 B H

Frederick Curtis Fowler, II

A.B., Princeton University, 1924

Seattle, Wash. 78 B H

Paul Main Fowler
B.S., Iowa state College, 1924

Des Moines, Iowa 38 A H

Whitman Hamilton Fuller
A.B., Austin College, 1923

Bryan, Texas 313 H H

Austin Alfred Fulton Londonderry, Ireland

A.B., Trinity College, Dublin, 1924

II B H

John Henry Ginter
A.B., Albright College, 1924

Columbia, Pa. 22 D S

John Philip Henry Goertz
A.B., Amherst College, 1924

Jamaica, N. Y. 404 H H

Reynolds Edward Good Williamsport, Pa. 59 B H
A.B., Pennsylvania State College, 1924



‘1.=*-

’V

.

aPaSH .*1 .• • f- ' «
•

. i’Tf,
' • • -

;

f.

.‘•••',

.«. I

. 3^ , -V i?

-•V’ *

u .

»

L*
» ,*

-

*Lvi ’li'^t'-'. '^’ » •m
, ; ^V,C;

^v;’ I ;

i
'

7 a~

K

Vn

;r ^
*

'.

, iT*" '

• I

V ' - '^-r I't .», I

fj
' 9

^' - • .*•
(** •' V •"* ^ */•'- 1* . i

»* “»?.'
' 1 "V '**- ’

‘ • '

'^ry ; .'v
,

*

,
-

.

i^'

J* % '.

';-V>Y;‘ a-
.

i .w



MILLER

CHAPEL

AND

ALEXANDER

HALL



17

Name Residence Room

John Harold Gwynne
College of Wooster

Carmichaels, Pa. 306 H H

John Morgan Hall
A.B., Maryville College, 1924

Swarthmore, Pa. 75 B H

Everett Falconer Harrison St. Louis, Mo.
A.B., University of Washington, 1923

45 A H

Ellis Walker Hay
A.B., Heidelberg University, 1924

Toledo, Ohio 311 H H

Irving Merritt Haynes
A.B., Occidental College, 1924

Pasadena, Calif. 45 A H

Meyer Moyer Hostetter Lebanon, Pa.

A.B., Lebanon Valley College, 1925

16 B H

Edward Henry Jones
A.B., Occidental College, 1924

Los Angeles, Calif. 33 A H

Dewey Howard Keiper
A.B., Juniata College, 1924

Woodbury, Pa. 209 H H

John Frederick Kerchner
A.B., Heidelberg University, 1924

Macungie, Pa. 206 H H

Arthur Rutter Kinsler, Jr.

A.B., Maryville College, 1924

Haddonfield, N. J. 108 H H

Kenneth Perry Landon
A.B., Wheaton College, 1924

Meadville, Pa. 109 H H

James W. Laurie
A.B., Coe College, 1924

Waterloo, Iowa 4 A H

Earle Gerhart Lier
University of Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minn. 29 A S

John Hess McComb
A.B., University of Pennsylvania,

Philadelphia, Pa.

1923
115 H H

Quincy Alonzo McDowell
A.B., Grove City College, 1923

Grove City, Pa. 203 H H

William Robert McKim
A.B., Geneva College, 1920

Beaver Falls, Pa. 115 H H

Alexander Napier MacLeod
A.B., Wheaton College, 1923

Germantown, Pa. 403 H H

Allan Alexander MacRae Los Angeles, Calif.

A.B., Occidental College, 1922 ; A.M., 1923
303 H H

Charles Wylie Maclay
A.B., Lafayette College, 1923

Shippensburg, Pa. 73 J R

Robert Arthur Miller
A.B., Heidelberg University, 1924

North Baltimore, Ohio 310 H H

Joseph Scott Morledge
A.B., Grove City College, 1922

Grove City, Pa. 203 H H

John Murray
M.A., Glasgow University, 1923

Bonarbridge, Scotland 305 H H



i8

Name Residence Room

Lester Glen Osborn Riverside, Calif. Kn
A.B., University of California,

.
1923

Jacob H. Peelen Sioux Center, Iowa 15 A H
A.B., Hope College, 1924

Victor Wellington Peters Los Angeles, Calif. 105 H H
A.B., University of Southern California, 1924

Edwin Harold Rian Minneapolis, Minn. 37 B H
A.B., University of Minnesota, 1924

Albert James Sanders Harrisburg, Pa. 403 H H
A.B., Wheaton College, 1924

Karl Herman Julius Schoenborn Cranford, N. J. 417 H H
A.B., Lafayette College, 1924

Samuel Benjamin Shaw Brockway, Pa. 36 U P
A.B., Grove City College, 1923

John Francis Minor Simpson Frederick, Md. 33 B H
Hampden Sidney College

Ned Bernard Stonehouse Grand Rapids, Mich. 7 A H
A.B., Calvin College, 1924

Joseph Carter Swaim South Brownsville, Pa. 40 B H
A.B., Washington and Jellerson College, 1925

George Rutan Thompson Des Moines, Iowa 43 A H
A.B., Monmouth College, 1924

Charles Ferdinand VanHorn, Jr. Markham, Pa. 103 H H
William Van’t Hof Alton, Iowa 15 A H

A.B., Hope College, 1924

William Van Peursem Orange City, Iowa 211 H H
Grundy College

John Watters Milford, Ireland 65 B H
A.B., Trinity College, Dublin, 1925

Donald Kirkland West Cedar Rapids, Iowa 4 A H
B.S., Coe College, 1924

Floyd Revell Williams Louisville, Ky. 25 A H
A.B., Cumberland University, 1924

Elwin Leander Wilson Bethel, Maine 260 N S
A.B., Bates College, 1924

Charles Jahleel Woodbridge Shanghai, China 35 A H
A.B., Princeton University, 1923

Fdward Gearhart Yeomans Philadelphia, Pa. 107 H H
A.B., University of Pennsylvania, 1924

William Wylie Young Cranbury, N. J.

College of Wooster

Middle Class—63



19

JUNIOR CLASS

Name Residence Room

John Theodore Alam
Hastings College

Winnebago, Nebr. 302 H H

Melvin Louis Best Swissvale, Pa.

A.B., Carson and Newman College, 1926
76 B H

Ulmer Smith Bird
A.B., Simmons College. 1924

Robert Lee, Texas 202 H H

Howard Carson Blake
A.B., Princeton University, 1924

Kansas City, Mo. 2 A H

Loraine Boettner
B.S., Tarkio College, 1926

Rock Port, Mo. 69 B H

William Oliver Brackett, Jr. Fort Worth, Texas
A.B., University of Missouri, 1924

5 A H

Gail COsper Bradley
A.B.. Park College, 1926

Parkville, Mo. 14 A H

Wick Broomall, Jr.

A.B., Maryville College, 1926

Birmingham, Ala. 31 A H

George Hale Bucher
A.B., Wiestminster College (Pa.),

New Wilmington, Pa.

1926

408 H H

Douglas John Carvell
A.B., Wheaton College, 1924

Philadelphia, Pa. 10 B H

Yun Kwan Cheigh
A.B., Huron College, 1926

Syenchun, Korea 36 B H

CjOrdon Russell Conning
A.B., Johns Hopkins University,

Montclair, N. J.

1926
34 B H

John Everett Cox
A.B., Wheaton College, 1923

Barnegat, N. J. 32 B H

William Keith Custis
A.B., College of Wooster, 1926

Columbus, Ohio 74 B H

Robert CLifton Dorn
Davidson College

Atlanta, Ga. 8 B H

Rhea McCurdy Ewing
A.B., Princeton University, 1924

Princeton, N. J. 7 B H

Walter James Feely
Lafayette College

Oakmont, Pa. 408 H H

Alfred Grunsky Fisk
A.B., Occidental College, 1926

Ventura, Calif. 46 B H

David Friedman Washington, D. C.
A.B., George Washington University, 1926

41S H H



20

Name Residence Room

George Gosselink
A.B., Central College, 1922

Pella, Iowa 302 H H

John Dysert Gregory
A.B., Hamilton College, 1925

Morganton, N. C. 8 A H

Charles Granville Hamilton
A.B., Berea College, 1925

Allentown, Pa. 215 H H

Alexander Minass Hanessian
A.B., St. Paul’s College, Tarsus,

Alexandria, Egypt
1915

62 B H

John Mark Irwin
A.B., College of Emporia, 1923

Geneva, Kans. 14 A H

William James Jones
A.B., Wheaton College, 1925

Buffalo, N. Y. 32 B H

Daniel Estabrook Kerr
A.B., Coe College, 1924

Grundy Center, Iowa 8 A H

Howard Anderson Kester
A.B., Lynchburg College, 1925

Beckley, W. Va. 48 B H

Francis Kinsler
A.B., Maryville College, 1925

Haddonfield, N. J. 108 H H

Rudolph Hartwig Larson
A.B., Augsburg College, 1924

Ellendale, Minn. 208 H H

Lawson Schwartz Laverty
A.B., Dickinson College, 1915 ; .

Harrisburg, Pa.

A..M., 1916
23 L L

Lefferts Augustine Loetscher
A.B., Princeton University, 1925

Princeton, N. J. 14 B H

Jacob Avery Long
A.B., Dickinson College, 1925

Carlisle, Pa. 5 B H

Mynerd Meekhof
A. B.,University of Washington,

Everett, Wash.
1925

315 H H

George Karl Neff
A.B., Maryville College, 1925

Sheffield, Ala. 31 A H

Charles Francis Parsons
A.B., Hope College, 1925

Interlaken, Mass. 333 N S

Erick Edwin Paulson
A.B., Hamline University, 1924

Minneapolis, Minn. 208 H H

Wilbur Nye Pike
A.B., Asbury College, 1924

Silverton, N. J. 71 B H

Raymond Allen Powers
Washington and Jefferson

Washington, Pa.

College

415 H H

Edward Rudolph Rein Jamestown, N. Y. 44 M S
A.B., University of Minnesota, 1924



21

Name Residence Room

Harry Robert Roach
A.B., College of Wooster, 1925

Pughtown, W. Va. 29 B H

Grafton Dulany Rogers
A.B., Davidson College, 1925

Baltimore, Md. 52 B H

Clifford Rowe
New York University

Brooklyn, N. Y. 21 A H

Ellwood Mearle Schofield
A.B., New York University, 1925

Brooklyn, N. Y. 21 A H

Reuben John Schroer
A.B., Mission House College, 192E

St. Marys, Ohio 402 H H

Andrew Jackson Steelman, III

Litt.B., Rutgers University, 1925

Ocean City, N. J. 69 B H

Robert Bowman Stewart
Columbia University

New York City 28 B H

Harold Patterson Swisher
B.S., Pennsylvania State College,

Christiana, Pa.

1913
95 M S

John Clarence Talbot
College of Wooster

Wooster, Ohio 56 B H

Oll Hoyt Tribble
A.B., College of Wooster, 1925

Dawson Springs, Ky. 29 B H

Joseph Paul Trout
A.B., Lafayette College, 1925

Lancaster, Pa. 44 B H

Ralph Norman Varhaug
A.B., Wheaton College, 1925

Chicago, 111 . 63 B H

Johannes Geerhardus Vos
A.B., Princeton University, 1925

Princeton, N. J. 6 B H

Hugh Latimer Willson
A.B., Haverford College, 1925

Haddonfield, N. J. 52 B H

Charles Scoville Wishard
A.B., Williams College, 1925

Indianapolis, Ind. 2 A H

Tchi Young Yun
LL.B., Waseda University, 1923

Seoul, Korea 12 B H

Junior Qass—55



22

PARTIAL STUDENTS
Name Residence Room

Elizabeth Hermina Greyling Andover, South Africa
A.B., Stellenbosch University, 1920

80 A S

Carl Heath Kopf
B.S., Princeton University, 1925

Buffalo, N. Y. M D H

Henry Wiens Lohrenz
A.B., McPherson College, 1908
A.M., University of Kansas, 1911

Hillsboro, Kans. 13 B H

Anne Elizabeth Wilson
A.B., Swarthmore College, 1916

Princeton, N. J. 31 L P

Partial Students—

4

ABBREVIATIONS

A H—Alexander Hall

A S—Alexander Street

B H—Brown Hall

C P H—Calvin Payne Hall

D S—Dickinson Street

E P—Edwards Place

E S—Edgehill Street

G A—Greenview Avenue

H H—Hodge Hall

J R—Jefferson Road

Kn—Kingston

L L—Linden Lane

L P—Library Place

Ma S—Maple Street

M D H—Murray Dodge Hall

M S—Mercer Street

N S—Nassau Street

P N—Penns Neck

U P—University Place



23

REPRESENTATION

Colleges

Acadia University 1
Albright College 2
Alfred University 1
Amherst Coilege 1
Asbury Coliege 3
Augsburg College 1
Austin College 2
Bates College 1
Berea College 1
Budapest, University of 1

California, University of 1
Calvin College 7
Capital University 1

Carson and Newman College... 1

Cedarville College 1
Central College 1
Central University (Ind.) 1

Chrudim, Gymnasium of 1

Coe College 3
Colgate University 2
Columbia University 3
Cornell University 1
Cumberland University 2
Davidson College 5
Denver, University of 1
Dickinson College 2
Dubuque. University of 1
Elmhurst College 1
Emporia, College of 1
Erskine College 1
Franklin and Marshall College. . 1
Furman University 1
Geneva College 2
George Washington University. . 1
Glasgow University 1
Grove City College 3
Grundy College 3
Hamilton College 3
Hamline University 1
Hampden-Sidney College 1
Harvard University 1
Hastings College 1
Haverford College 1

Heidelberg University 3
Honolulu College 1
Hope College 7
Huron College 1
Iowa State College 1
Johns Hopkins University 2
Juniata College 3
Kansas, University of 1
Kwanseigakuin College 1
Lafayette College 11
Lebanon Valley College 3
Lincoln Jefferson University. ... 1
Lynchburg College 1
Luther College 1
McGill University 1
McPherson College 1
Macalester College 2

Maryville College 7
Michigan, University of 1
Minnesota, University of 3
Mission House College 3
Missouri, University of 1
Monmouth Coliege 1
Moravian Coiiege 1
Nanking, University of 1
Nebraska, University of 1
New York University 2
Occidental College 6
Ozarks, College of the 2
Park College 3
Peking University 1
Pennsyivania State College .... 2
Pennsylvania, University of . .

.

. 3
Posung Law College 1
Presbyterian College of South
Carolina 2

Princeton University 13
Queen s University. Belfast. ... 1
Randolph-Macon College 2
Reformed Gymnasium, Debrec-

zen 1
Reformed Gymnasium, Kunsz-
entmiklos 1

Reformed Gymnasium, Muras-
Tirgul 1

Rochester, University of 1
Rutgers University 2

St. Paul’s College, Tarsus 1
Simmons Collegfe 1
Southern California, Universi-

ty of 2
Southern Methodist University.. 1
Southwestern Presbyterian Uni-

versity 1
Stellenbosch University 2
Sterling College 1
Swarthmore College 1

Tarkio College 2
Taylor University 3
Temple University 1
Tohoku Gakuin 1
Trinity College, Dublin 2
Ursinus College 1
Waseda University 1
Washington and Jefferson Col-

lege 2

Washington, University of 3
Western Maryland College 1
Western Reserve University.... 1

Westminster College (Pa.).... 2
AVIieaton College 11
Williams College 1
Wisconsin. University of 2
Wooster. College of 13
Yale University 2

I

Number of Colleges represented 112



24

Seminaries

Auburn Seminary 1
Austin Seminary 1
Bloomfield Seminary 1
Bonebrake Seminary 1

Central Seminary 1
Columbia Seminary 3
Eden Seminary 1
Evangelical Lutheran Seminary 1
Gordon College of Theology and

Missions 1

Kwanseigakuin Seminary 1
Lane Seminary 1
Luther Seminary 2
Mission House Seminary 1
Moravian Seminary 1
New Brunswick Seminary 1
North Park Seminary 1

Pittsburgh Seminary 1
Princeton Seminary 13
Reformed Episcopal Seminary. . 1

Reformed Presbyterian Semi-
nary 1

States
Alabama 3
Arkansas 2
California 9

Colorado 2
Connecticut 1

District of Columbia 1

Georgia 2
Illinois 4
Indiana 1

Iowa 11
Kansas 3
Kentucky 3
Maine 1
Maryland 4
Massachusetts 1

Michigan 11
Minnesota 5
Missouri 7

Nebraska 2

New Jersey 25
New York 15
North Carolina 1

Ohio 11
Pennsylvania 51
Rhode Island 1

South Carolina 3

South Dakota 1

Tennessee 1

Texas 6
Virginia 6
Washington 4

West Virginia 2

Hawaii 1

Wisconsin 2

Number of States represented. 34

Summary

Reformed Seminary, Budapest. . 1
Reformed Seminary, Debreczen 1
Reformed Seminary, Chij-Kolu-

vai 1
Rochester Seminary 1

San Francisco Seminary 1
Southern Baptist Seminary 1
Stellenbosch Seminary 1
Theological School of the Chris-

tian Reformed Church 7
Tohoku Gakuin Seminary 1
Tokyo Shingakusha 1
Union Bible Institute, Peking. . 1

Union Seminary (N. Y.) 1
Union Seminary, Pyongyang. ... 2
Union Seminary (Va. ) 3
Western Seminary (Mich.) .... 1
Westminster Seminary 1

Number of Seminaries repre-
sented 36

Countries
Canada 1
China 6
Czechoslovakia 1
Egypt 1
Hungary 2
Ireland 3
India 1
Japan 4
Korea 7
Mexico 1
Persia 1
Philippine Islands 2
Roumania 2
Scotland 1
South Africa 2

Number of Countries represented 15

Students

Fellows 4

Graduate Students 57
Seniors 55
Middlers 63
Juniors 55
Partial Students 4

Total 238



25

DEGREES CONFERRED IN 1925

The Degree of Bachelor of Theology upon

Jay Hartzell Arnold

Herbert Nelson Baird

Elbert Lansing Bennett

Guy Arthur Bensinger

Walter Stanley Boyer

Raymond Irving Brahams
Robert McVey Campbell

James Cannon, III

Aubrey Reherd Coffman
John Paul Cotton

John Jacob DeWaard
Earl Dubbel
Samuel Vogt Gapp
Emerson Grabill Hangen
Lloyd George Ice

Milo Fisher Jamison
Woodbridge Odlin Johnson, Jr.

John R. Kempers
George Franklin Kerchner, Jr.

William Thomas Magill

Edward Johann Masselink
Charles Porter Melcher
John McMillan Minich
Thomas Harvel Mitchell
Barney Newton Morgan
Jarvis Scobey Morris

William Darst Newhouse
Merritt Dewey Newton
Lark-June George Pair
Marshall Sproul Pinkerton
Warren Scott Reeve

Edwin M. Rhoad
Joseph Anderson Schofield, Jr.

Hardigg Sexton

Charles Newton Sharp, Jr.

Benjamin Burnis Shipman
Wilbur James Thrush
Doyle Donovan Warner
Theodore Cuyler Young

The Degree of Master of Theology upon

William Martin Alwynse
Howard E. Anderson
Peter J. Boehr
Alexander Bojthe

Edwin Ray Cameron
James Cannon, III

Anthony White Dick
Fred Wilson Druckenmiller

John M. Dykstra
Paul Livingston Grier

Finley McCorvey Grissett

Yoshio Hanabusa
Oren Holtrop

Marshall Mason Knappen
Albert French Lutley

John K. Lynn
Edward Johann Masselink
Carl Walker McMurray
Henry Albert Poppen

James Manning Potts

David Bevier Van Dyck
Ezekiel Deyo Van Dyck
Bela Vasady
Cornelius Van Til

Herbert Henry Wernecke
Thomas Duke Williams



26

FELLOWSHIPS AND PRIZES AWARDED IN 1925

The George S. Green Fellowship in Old Testament Literature

Jarvis Scorey Morris

The Alumni Fellowship in New Testament Literature and the Archi-

bald Robertson Scholarship

Samuel Vogt Gapp

The William Henry Green Fellowship

Edward Johann Masselink

The Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Church History

Lloyd George Ice

The Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Apologetics

Earl Dubbel

The Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Systematic Theology

John Jacob DeWaard

The First Scribner Prize in New Testament Literature

Samuel Vogt Gapp

The Hugh Davies Prize in Homiletics

Woodbridge Odlin Johnson, Jr.

The First Robert L. Maitland Prize in New Testament Exegesis

William James Grier



27

HISTORY OF THE SEMINARY
In the year 1809 the proposal to establish a Theological

Seminary for the Presbyterian Church was introduced to

the General Assembly in the form of an overture from the

Presbytery of Philadelphia. The Committee, to which the

overture was referred, recommended that three plans be

submitted to the presbyteries : the first, to establish one

school in some convenient place near the center of the

Church
;
the second, to establish two schools, one in the

North, the other in the South; the third, to establish a

school within the bounds of each of the synods. The re-

ports from the presbyteries, received in 1810, led the Gen-

eral Assembly in that year to decide upon a single school

and to appoint a committee to prepare a “Plan for a Theo-

logical Seminary,” to be reported to the next General As-

sembly. In 1811 the plan reported was adopted. In 1812

the location of the Seminary was fixed temporarily at

Princeton, N. J., a Board of Directors was elected, and the

Rev. Archibald Alexander, D. D., was appointed Professor

of Didactic and Polemic Divinity. In 1813 the Rev. Sam-
uel Miller was appointed Professor of Ecclesiastical History

and Church Government, and the location at Princeton was
made permanent.

The Trustees of the College of New Jersey entered into

an agreement with the General Assembly, allowing the use

of their buildings to the Seminary students, and offering

space on the campus for the erection of any building neces-

sary for the use of the Seminary. They also engaged that,

while the Theological Seminary shall remain at Prince-

ton, no professorship of theology shall be established in

the College.

The classes were first held in Doctor Alexander’s study

and later for a time in the College buildings. In 1815 the

General Assembly determined to erect a hall which should

contain both the lecture rooms needed and lodgings for the

students. The cornerstone was laid in that year, and the

building, now known as Alexander Hall, was occupied in the



28

autumn of 1817. It was built upon a tract of land which

had been acquired 'for the use of the Seminary. In 1820

the General Assembly authorized the professors to appoint

an Assistant Teacher of the Original Languages of Scrip-

ture, and in the same year they appointed to this office Mr.

Charles Hodge, a graduate of the Seminary and a licentiate

of the Church. Mr. Hodge accepted the appointment and

was ordained. In 1822 he was elected by the General As-

sembly Professor of Oriental and Biblical Literature. In

1824 a charter, obtained from the Legislature of the State

of New Jersey, was accepted by the General Assembly, and

in accordance with its terms the property and funds of the

Seminary were placed in the charge of a Board of Trustees.

This act of legislation incorporated the “Trustees of the

Theological Seminary of the Presbyterian Church,” making

this the corporate name of the institution. With this in-

corporation the Seminary was constituted as at present.

The first session began on the twelfth of August, 1812.

Three students matriculated on that day, another in August

and five in November. Since then seven thousand one

hundred students have been enrolled, coming from all parts

of the United States and from many foreign countries. Of
these, approximately five hundred and twenty-one have en-

tered upon foreign mission work.

THE DESIGN OF THE SEMINARY
In the Plan of the Seminary, as adopted by the General

Assembly, its design is stated in the following paragraphs

:

“The General Assembly, after mature deliberation, have

resolved, in reliance on the patronage and blessing of the

Great Head of the Church, to establish a new Institution,

consecrated solely to the education of men for the Gospel

ministry, and to be denominated The Theological Semi-

nary of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of

America. And to the intent that the true design of the

founders of this institution may be known to the public,

both now and in time to come, and especially that this de-

sign may, at all times, be distinctly viewed and sacredly



29

regarded, both by the teachers and the pupils of the Semi-

nary, it is judged proper to make a summary and explicit

statement of it.

“It is to form men for the Gospel ministry who shall

truly believe, and cordially love, and therefore endeavour

to propagate and defend, in its genuineness, simplicity, and

fullness, that system of religious belief and practice which

is set forth in the Confession of Faith, Catechisms, and

Plan of Government and Discipline of the Presbyterian

Church : and thus to perpetuate and extend the influence

of true evangelical piety and Gospel order.

“It is to provide for the Church an adequate supply and

succession of able and faithful ministers of the New Testa-

ment; workmen that need not be ashamed, being qualified

rightly to divide the word of truth.

“It is to unite in those who shall sustain the ministerial

office, religion and literature
;
that piety of the heart, which

is the fruit only of the renewing and sanctifying grace of

God, with solid learning: believing that religion without

learning, or learning without religion, in the ministers of the

Gospel, must ultimately prove injurious to the Church.

“It is to afford more advantages than have hitherto been

usually possessed by the ministers of religion in our coun-

try, to cultivate both piety and literature in their prepara-

tory course
;
piety, by placing it in circumstances favourable

to its growth, and by cherishing and regulating its ardour;

literature, by affording favourable opportunities for its at-

tainment, and by making its possession indispensable.

“It is to provide for the Church men who shall be able to

defend her faith against infidels and her doctrine against

heretics.

“It is to furnish our congregations with enlightened,

humble, zealous, laborious pastors, who shall truly watch
for the good of souls, and consider it as their highest hon-

our and happiness to win them to the Saviour, and to build

up their several charges in holiness and peace.

“It is to promote harmony and unity of sentiment among
the ministers of our Church, by educating a large body of



30

them under the same teachers and in the same course of

study.

“It is to lay the foundation of early and lasting friend-

ships, productive of confidence and mutual assistance in

after life among the ministers of religion
;
which experience

shows to be conducive not only to personal happiness, but

to the perfecting of inquiries, researches and publications

advantageous to religion.

“It is to preserve the unity of our Church, by educating

her ministers in an enlightened attachment not only to the

same doctrines, but to the same plan of government.

“It is to bring to the service of the Church genius and

talent, when united with piety, however poor or obscure

may be their possessor, by furnishing, as far as possible,

the means of education and support without expense to

the student.

“It is to found a nursery for missionaries to the heathen,

and to such as are destitute of the stated preaching of the

Gospel
;
in which youth may receive that appropriate train-

ing which may lay a foundation for their ultimately be-

coming eminenlty qualified for missionary work.

“It is, finally, to endeavour to raise up a succession of

men, at once qualified for and thoroughly devoted to the

work of the Gospel ministry
;
who, with various endow-

ments, suiting them to different stations in the Church of

Christ, may all possess a portion of the spirit of the primi-

tive propagators of the Gospel
;
prepared to make every

sacrifice, to endure every hardship, and to render every serv-

ice which the promotion of pure and undefiled religion may
require.”



31

LOCATION OF THE SEMINARY

The General Assembly, after mature deliberation, selected

Princeton as the site of the first Seminary of the Church.

Among the reasons that led to this choice was the advantage

afforded by proximity to the College of New Jersey, now
Princeton University. The theological students have the

privileges of the University library; admission to the courses

of instruction in the graduate and undergraduate department

of the University when duly qualified and upon recommen-

dation by the Faculty of the Seminary
;
opportunities to hear

public addresses by the members of the University Faculty

and other distinguished lecturers; and to attend the con-

certs and musical recitals given under the auspices of the

University.

Princeton is in quick and easy communication with New
York and Philadelphia, while yet sufficiently remote from

them to be free from distracting influences.



32

TERMS OF ADMISSION

Credentials. In order to be admitted to matriculation

and enrollment as a student in the Seminary, the applicant

for admission must present to the Registrar, the Rev. Paul

Martin, the following credentials :

1. A letter from the pastor or session of the church of

which he is a member, stating that he is in full communion
with the church, possesses good natural talents, and is of a

prudent and discreet deportment. Or, if an ordained min-

ister, a letter from the ecclesiastical body to which he

belongs, stating that he is in good and regular standing.

2. A college diploma or an equivalent certificate of the

completion of a regular course of academic study. Or, if he

has not completed a regular course of academic study, he

must sustain an examination, or present credentials of hav-

ing sustained examination, in Latin, Biblical history, ancient

history, modern English literature, and philosophy; or in

other subjects fundamental to the studies of the Seminary.

Admission ad Eundem Gradum. A student who has

taken part of the theological course in another seminary

will be received to the same stage of the course on his pre-

sentation of a letter from that seminary certifying to his

good standing, stating the courses he has completed, and

regularly dismissing him to this Seminary. He must also

comply with the terms of admission set forth in the pre-

ceding paragraphs
;
and, if a candidate for the degree of

Th.B. or for the certificate of graduation, he must satisfy

the requirements of the Seminary regarding knowledge of

the original languages of Scripture.

Graduate and Other Students. A student who has com-

pleted the regular course of study in another seminary must
present a certificate to that effect from that seminary and,

if a college graduate, also his college diploma. If he does

not come immediately from a seminary he must secure a

letter from a presbytery or other equivalent ecclesiastical

body, stating that he is a minister in good and regular

standing.





STUART

HALL



33

An ordained minister who has not completed the regular

course of study in a theological seminary will be admitted

to the privileges of the Seminary on the presentation of a

letter from a presbytery or other equivalent ecclesiastical

body, stating that he is in good and regular standing in

his church.

The hospitality of the Seminary may also be extended

to accredited persons who desire to pursue special studies.

Ministers of the gospel who desire to attend the Semi-

nary for a longer or shorter period, but who do not wish

to undertake regular work, may, if properly accredited, be

received as Guests and given the privileges of the class-

roi.ms and library.

Matriculation

Entering students who have presented satisfactory cre-

dentials are matriculated by subscribing to the following

declaration required by the Plan of the Seminary

:

“Deeply impressed with a sense of the importance of im-

proving in knowledge, prudence and piety, in my prepara-

tion for the Gospel ministry, I solemnly promise, in a reli-

ance on divine grace, that I will faithfully and diligently at-

tend on all the instructions of this Seminary, and that I will

conscientiously and vigilantly observe all the rules and reg-

ulations specified in the Plan for its instruction and govern-

ment, so far as the same relates to the students
;
and that

I will obey all the lawful requisitions, and readily yield to

all the wholesome admonitions of the professors and direc-

tors of the Seminary while I shall continue a member of it.”

Collegiate Preparation

Other degrees than that of Bachelor of Arts, certifying

to the completion of an adequate course in liberal learning,

will be accepted as satisfying the academic requirements for

admission to the Seminary
;
but the classical course of study

leading to the degree of Bachelor of Arts is the normal
course of preparation for theological study. Special atten-



34

tion should be given to Latin and Greek, philosophy, an-

cient and general European history, and English language

and literature. When work has been accomplished which

is found to be equivalent to any of the courses prescribed in

the Seminary, credit will be given for it and a substitute

provided either in the prescribed or in the elective courses.

Preliminary Test in Greek

Instruction in the New Testament presupposes know-

ledge of Greek. In order to ascertain the adequacy of the

student’s preparation a written test is held at the beginning

of the Seminary year in the translation of simple Attic prose

and in the fundamental grammatical forms and syntax of

the language; and although no special knowledge of New
Testament Greek is required, a passage from the Gospels is

usually offered for translation. Students found to be inade-

quately prepared take a course in New Testament Greek

during the first year and postpone to the following year the

courses in the New Testament.



35

DESCRIPTION OF THE COURSES OF STUDY
I. SEMITIC PHILOLOGY
Dr. Wilson and Dr. Allis

111 Elements of Hebrew. Orthography, etymology, syntax, trans-

lation of exercises and of parts of Genesis. For beginners in

Hebrew. Prescribed, first year, 8 hours.

Dr. Wilson and Dr. Allis. M Tu Th F 4 or 5

141 Hebrew Reading, with special reference to vocabulary and

grammar; unless Dr. Wilson directs otherwise, this shall be

taken as the “Semitic Elective” of Middle year. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Wilson and Dr. Allis. M 3

142 Advanced Hebrew. Translation of Deuteronomy with special

attention to etymology, syntax and word study. Prerequisite

Course, 111. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Wilson. M 8 p. m.

143 Hebrew Syntax. Rules of Syntax given and illustrated with ex-

amples to be worked out by the student. Prerequisite course. 111.

Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Wilson. Tu 8 p. m.

144 Biblical Aramaic. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Wilson. F 4

145 Textual Criticism of the Old Testament. Practical studies in

the variants of the manuscripts, of the Massorites, of the parallel

passages and of the versions. Prerequisite course. 111. Elective,

2 hours.

Dr. Wilson. Tu 9 p. m.

146 Elements of Arabic. Orthography, etymology, syntax, trans-

lation from the Arabic. Socin’s “Arabic Grammar” and Briin-

now’s “Chrestomathy.” Prerequisite course. 111. Elective, 4

hours.

Dr. Allis. Tu W 10.30

147 Elements of Syriac. Orthography, etymology and syntax; trans-

lation from the Syriac. Inductive method. Wilson’s “Syriac

Method and Manual,” and “Elements of Syriac Grammar.” Pre-

requisite course. 111. Elective, 4 hours. (Not given in 1925-26).

Dr. Allis.

II. OLD TESTAMENT
Dr. Davis, Dr. Vos and Dr. Wilson

212 General Introduction to the Old Testament. The Canon; mean-
ing of the term

;
number, order and division of the books

;
time of

collection and reasons for acceptance; disputed books. Pre-

scribed, first year, 1 hour.

Dr. Wilson. Second term, Tu 11.30



36

221 Introduction to the Pentateuch. Philological, literary and archae-

ological grounds of its historicity. Prescribed, second year, 1

hour.

Dr. Wilson. First term, Tu 11.30

222 Introduction to the Poetical Books. Form of Hebrew poetry,

criticism of the Psalms
;
exegesis of selected Psalms

;
introduc-

tion to the books of Job, Psalms, Proverbs, Song of Solomon, Ec-

clesiastes. Prescribed, second year, 1 hour.

Dr. Davis. Second term, Tu 11.30

223 Biblical Theology of the Old Testament. Historical progress

of special revelation under the old covenant; form and content

of revelation; pre-redemptive, pre-deluvian, patriarchal Mosaic

and prophetic revelation. Prescribed, second year, 4 hours.

Dr. Vos. Th F 8.10

231 Exegesis of the Prophetical Books. Exegetical studies in the

book of Isaiah or Zechariah or of passages from several books

;

interpretations gathered and classified; discussions of interpreta-

tions with and by the class. Prescribed, third year, 2 hours.

Dr. Davis. First term, M Tu S

232 Introduction to the Prophetical Books. The prophets of Israel

and their characteristics
;
classifications, principles of interpreta-

tion
;
study of each book of “the latter prophets” in order to a

knowledge of its author, his environment, his message, with a

discussion of the more important critical and exegetical questions.

Prescribed, third year, 2 hours.

Dr. Davis. Second term, M Tu 5

211 Old Testament History: The Earlier Period. Sources, native

and foreign
;
purpose of the Hebrew writers and resulting defini-

tion and classification; the events in their development and larger

relations ; interpretation of the record. Prescribed, first year,

3 hours.

Dr. Davis. First term, M Tu 11.30; Second term, M 11.30

241 Old Testament History: The Monarchial Period. The history

of Israel from the founding of the kingdom to the exile as set

forth in the records of the Hebrews and supplemented by the

records of contemporary nations. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Davis. First term, Tu W 9.30

242 The Fundamental Institutions of Israel. An inquiry conducted

on the basis of archaeology into the antiquity of the laws of Israel

which are attributed to the time of Moses. Research work as

described under 245 . Elective, 4 hours.

Dr. Davis.

243 The Teaching of the Prophets. A discussion of the mode and

content of prophetic revelation with special reference to modern



37

theories- Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Vos.

244 The Prophecies of Daniel. Characteristics of an apocalypse; the

kingdoms
;

discussion of interpretations
;

relation to earlier

prophecy; influence upon the writers of the New Testament.

Chapter ix., exegesis
;

the termini and measurement of the in-

terval. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Davis.

245 Historical and Literary Research in the Old Testament Field.

Theses courses : with guidance in the principles and methods of

research, in its conduct, and in the presentation of its results.

The range of possible subjects is large; the student consults the

professor regarding choice and hours. Elective; restricted to

Seniors and graduates.

Dr. Davis.

246 Eschatology of the Old Testament. The idea of the consum-

mation of things in its general and in its specifically Messianic

form in Old Testament relevation. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Vos. W 2

247 Philological Premises of the Higher Critics. Lectures and semi-

nar work. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Wilson. M 9 p. m.

248 Future Life in Hebrew Thought. Belief in continued existence

after death
;
conception of the place of the dead and their condi-

tion; doctrine. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Davis.

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Old Testament listed in various

departments 145, 231,* 232,* 646.

*Not open to those who have taken it as an undergraduate study.

III. NEW TESTAMENT
Dr. Vos, Dr. Armstrong and Dr. Machen

300 New Testament Greek. Instruction is given in three courses;

a. For beginners in Greek; grammatical study of New Testa-

ment Greek; practice in reading. Textbook: Machen: “New
Testament Greek for Beginners.” Prescribed for students with-

out knowledge of Greek. First year, 6 hours.

Dr. Machen. Tu W 9.30 F 10.30

h. Covers approximately the work of courses a and c ;
pre-

supposes some knowledge of Greek or special aptitude. Gram-
matical study of New Testament Greek; practice in reading.

Textbook: Machen: “New Testament Greek for Beginners.”



38

Prescribed for students inadequately prepared in Greek. First

year, 6 hours.

Dr. Machen. Tu W Th 10.30

c. Rapid Review of New Testament Grammar; practice in read-

ing. Prescribed as supplementary to course 311 for students who
pass the preliminary test but need a review of grammar and prac-

tice in reading. It is prescribed also for students who have had

course a in their first year. 2 hours.

Dr. Machen. W 3

311 New Testament Introduction and Exegesis. Introduction, which

occupies one-fourth of the course, treats of (1) the Language of

the New Testament, its relation to antecedent and contemporary

Greek, and its distinctive characteristics; (2) Textual Criticism,

manuscripts, versions, patristic citations, printed text, principles

of criticism and history of the text (Westcott and Hort), analysis

of evidence for variants in selected passages
; (3) the Canon,

fundamental idea, limiting principle, process of organization in

the first three centuries. Exegesis, which occupies three-fourths

of the course, follows the grammatico-historical method illus-

trated by a study of the Epistle to the Galatians. Special at-

tention to the historical implications of the Epistle.

Dr. Armstrong and Dr. Machen. Th F 11.30

321 Gospel History. Literature of the Life of Christ; extent and

character of the sources
;
literary and historical criticism of the

Gospels; New Testament times; chronology; Life of Christ on

the basis of the materials contained in the Gospels. Prescribed,

second year, 4 hours.

Dr. Armstrong. Tu W 8.10

331 Apostolic History. Introduction to Acts
;

chronology of the

Apostolic age; origin of the Church in Jerusalem; character of

primitive Christian faith and its relation to the Messianic work

and the resurrection of Jesus; early Jewish Christianity; Hellen-

istic Christianity; Universal Christianity; introduction to the

Pauline Epistles, Hebrews, the Catholic Epistles and the Apoca-

lypse of John. Prescribed, third year, 2 hours.

Dr. Armstrong. First term, W 11.30, Th 9.30

332 Biblical Theology of the New Testament. The beginnings of

New Testament revelation; the nativity in its relation to the old

covenant; John the Baptist; the teaching of Jesus, its mode, at-

titude to the Old Testament, doctrine of God, the kingdom of

God, the Messianic consciousness ; the early development of the

Apostolic teaching in the pre-Pauline period on the basis of Acts.

Prescribed, third year, 4 hours.

Dr. Vos. Tu W 8.10

341 Teaching of the Fourth Gospel. Examination of the discourses



39

of Jesus in the Gospel and of the statements of the Evangelist;

comparison of both mutually and of the Johannine with the Synop-

tical type of teaching by Jesus. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in

1925-26.)

Dr. Vos.

342 Teaching of Paul in Survey. Review of the main principles of

Paul’s doctrinal construction of Christianity; its forensic and

pneumatic aspects ;
comparison with the teaching of Christ

;
the

question of development in Paul’s teaching considered according

to the groups of the Epistles. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in

1925-26.)

Dr. Vos.

343 Pauline Eschatology. Inquiry into the Pauline prophetic state-

ments concerning the last things
;
the premonitory signs of the

Coming; the Antichrist; the Parousia; the Resurrection, with

special reference to the Chiliastic question; the Judgment; the

Eternal State; the problem of eschatological development in the

mind of Paul. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Vos.

344 Teaching of the Epistle to the Hebrews. Inquiry into the specific

doctrinal type and its purpose
;

alleged Alexandrianism
;

rela-

tion to the Old Testament ritual; comparison with the Pauline

teaching. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Vos. Tu 2

345 Introduction to the Epistles of Paul. Criticism of the Pauline

Epistles; order and grouping; presuppositions in Paul’s experi-

ence and environment; historico-critical problems. Instruction by

lectures, reading the Greek text and thesis work. Supplementary

to course 331. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Armstrong. First term, Th F 10.30

346 Exegesis of I Corinthians. Reading and interpretation of the

Greek text; use of commentaries. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Armstrong. Second term, Th F 10.30

347 The Birth of Jesus. Exegetical study of the infancy narratives

in Matthew and Luke; investigation of the origin, history and

importance of the belief in the Virgin Birth. Instruction by lec-

tures and seminar method. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Machen. Second term, Tu Th 3

348 Paul and his Environment. Relation of Paul and Jesus ;
the

Jewish environment; the pagan environment; the origin of Paul-

inism. Instruction by assigned reading and class discussion.

Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Machen. First term, Tu Th 3

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in New Testament listed in other

departments 332,* 442, 444, 642, 643, 645, 646.



40

IV. CHURCH HISTORY

Dr. Loetscher

411 Church History; The Ancient Church. From the Apostolic Age
to Gregory the Great, 100-590 A. D. The expansion of Chris-

tianity in conflict with Judaism, the Roman government and

paganism; ecclesiastical organization; public worship; Christian

art and architecture
;
monasticism

;
the development of the Nicene

and post-Nicene theology; the literary works of the leading

church fathers. Prescribed, first year, 2 hours.

Dr. Loetscher. W 5

421 Church History: The Mediaeval Church. From Gregory the

Great to the Reformation, 590-1517 A. D. The Germanic inva-

sions
;
missions

;
Islam

;
the Holy Roman Empire

;
the growth of

the papal power and the sacramental system
;

the Crusades

;

monastic orders
; doctrinal controversies ; scholasticism ; the mys-

tics ; the reforming councils; the opponents of the papacy; popu-

lar religious life at the close of the Middle Ages
;
the Renaissance

and humanism. Prescribed, second year, 4 hours.

Dr. Loetscher. W 11.30 Th 9.30

431 Church History: The Modern Church. From the Reformation

to the present day. The causes, progress, salient characteristics

and main effects of the Reformation and Counter Reformation in

Europe
;
the outstanding features of the Age of the Enlightenment

and of the Romanism and Protestantism of the nineteenth century.

Prescribed, third year, 4 hours.

Dr. Loetscher. F 8.10 S 8.00

441 History of American Christianity. General survey of American

Christianity as a whole and of the American Presbyterian Church

in particular. The European antecedents of American Chris-

tianity; the planting of the various denominations in the colonies;

the Great Awakening and the later revivals ;
the relations of

church and state
;
domestic and foreign missions

;
the develop-

ment, characteristics and distinctive contributions of the leading

denominations
;
Christian education

;
moral reforms

;
theological

discussions and literature
;
interdenominational activities

;
latest

movements and tendencies. Textbooks as a basis for class dis-

cussion; collateral reading along special lines of investigation; a

thesis containing the results of independent study of some special

phase of the subject. The number of credits is determined by the

amount of thesis work. Elective, 2 hours (or more, according to

work arranged).

Dr. Loetscher. W 8 p. m.

442 History of the Doctrine of the Atonement. Seminar course.

The discussions are based on the theses prepared by the mem-



41

bers of the class on assigned sources and secondary works deal-

ing with the historic development of the doctrine from the

Apostolic Fathers to the present time. The aim of the course

is to set forth and evaluate the various contributions made
throughout the history of the church to our knowledge of the work
of Christ. Special attention is given to the epochal stages in the

development and to the characteristic features of related theo-

logical opinion in the various periods. The number of credits is

determined by the amount of thesis work. Elective, 2 or 4 hours,

(according to work arranged).

Dr. Loetscher. Th 10.30

443 Ante-Nicene Fathers. Selected writings, in translation, dis-

cussed as sources for study of the establishment and expansion

of Christianity in the first four centuries. Elective, 2 hours. (Not

given in 1925-26, except as a thesis course.)

Dr. Loetscher.

444 Augustine: His Life and Work. Augustine as a representative

churchman of his age, with special reference to the elements of

historical value in his theology. Harnack’s “History of Dogma,”
with discussions based on assigned reading in the “Confessions,”

“Sermons,” “City of God,” “Christian Doctrine,” and the anti-

Pelagian writings. Elective, 2 hours, (or more, according to

work arranged).

Dr. Loetscher. F 10.30

445 Calvin and Early Calvinism. Deals with (1) Calvin’s life and

work as a Reformer, with special reference to his Institutes

(which will be used as a text-book for part of the course) and

(2) typical Calvinistic symbols up to and including the West-
minster Standards. Elective, 2 hours (or more, according to work
arranged.) (Not given in 1925-26 except as thesis course.)

Dr. Loetscher.

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Church History listed in other

departments 641, 642, 643.

V. APOLOGETICS AND CHRISTIAN ETHICS
Dr. Greene and Dr. Johnson

511 Apologetics and Theism. General introduction to Apologetics; a

critique of the reason, including the discussion of its reality, its

trustworthiness and its limitations; the philosophy of religion, in-

cluding its nature, its origin and the reality of its supreme ob-

ject, the supernatural; and theism, historical, constructive and
polemic. Butler’s “Analogy,” Part 1. Lectures and recitations.

Prescribed, first year, 4 hours.

Dr. Johnson. F 8.10 S 8.00



42

521 Evidences of Christianity. General introduction, including a his-

tory of unbelief, a statement of the existing religious situation

and a discussion of evidences in general and of moral evidences

in particular; the presentation and criticism of the various evi-

dences—experimental, internal, external, collateral, that from

the character of Christ, that from His resurrection, and that from

the convergence on Him of so many and so diverse proofs.

Bibliology, or the proof of the plenary inspiration of the Bible.

Butler’s “Analogy,” Part 11. Lectures, written exercises and dis-

cussions. Prescribed, second year, 4 hours.

Dr. Johnson. F 9.30 S 9.20

531 Christian Sociology. Nature of and contrast between the so-

ciology of the schools and the sociology of the Bible; teaching of

the Bible as to the family, the nation and the church; argument

for Christianity from the superiority of its social system. Lec-

tures, assigned reading, theses. Prescribed, third year, 1 hour.

Dr. Greene. First term, Th 4

541 Christian Ethics. Old Testament ethics
;
New Testament ethics,

theoretical and practical; its relation to Old Testament ethics and

to natural ethics
;
argument for Christianity from its ethical

system. Lectures, assigned reading, theses. Elective, 4 hours.

Dr. Greene. M 4, Second term, Th 4

542 Metaphysics of Christian Apologetics. Office of the reason in

Christianity; fundamental topics such as reality, duality, person-

ality, morality, immortality, and the supernatural. Text book

and discussions. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Greene. W 4

543 Philosophical Apologetics. Argument for Christianity from the

philosophy of religion, embracing the history of religion and

comparative religion
;
argument from the philosophy of history

;

argument from Christianity as a philosophy or system of truth.

Lectures, text book, theses. Elective, 2 hours (or more, in propor-

tion to thesis work).

Dr. Greene. Tu 4

544 The Ten Commandments in relation to Modern Social Prob-

lems. Text book and theses. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Greene. F 7.10 p. m.

545 Historical Effects of Christianity. Assigned reading, conference,

theses. Elective, 2 hours (or more, in proportion to thesis work).

Dr. Greene.

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Apologetics listed in other de-

partments 223,* 332,* 641-647.



43

VI. SYSTEMATIC THEOLOGY
Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins

611 Systematic Theology: Prolegomena and Theology. Nature

and sources of theology; revelation and inspiration; nature and

attributes of God; the Trinity; deity of Christ; the Holy Spirit;

the decree of God
;
creation, providence and miracles. Lectures

and text book. Prescribed, first year, 2 hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins. S 9.20

621 Systematic Theology: Anthropology and Christology. Origin,

nature and original state of man ; covenant of works ;
the fall

;

sin; imputation; original sin; inability and free agency; plan of

salvation; covenant of grace; person and offices of Christ; the

atonement, its nature, necessity and extent; Christ’s estates of

humiliation and exaltation. Lectures and text book. Prescribed,

second year, 4 hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins. Tu W 9.30

631 Systematic Theology: Soteriology and Eschatology. Ordo
salutis

;
vocation; regeneration; faith; justification; santifica-

tion
;
means of grace, the word, the sacraments and prayer

;

eschatology. Lectures and text book. Prescribed, third year, 4

hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins. Th F 11.30

641 Doctrine of Sin. Old Testament doctrine of sin, especially in

the Pentateuch and in prophecy; New Testament doctrine of

sin, especially in the teaching of Jesus and Paul; history of the

doctrine in the Christian Church
;
modern philosophical theories

of sin
;
systematic statement of the doctrine. Lectures and as-

signed reading. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Hodge.

642 Doctrine of Justification. Old Testament presuppositions of the

doctrine; New Testament teaching, especially that of Paul; his-

torical development of the doctrine; modern theories of justi-

fication
; systematic statement of the doctrine. Lectures and as-

signed reading. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Hodge. F 3

643 Doctrine of the Holy Spirit. The Old Testament doctrine of

the Spirit of God; the teaching of Jesus in the synoptic Gospels

and in the Gospel of John; the teaching of Paul and of the other

New Testament writers; the historical development of the doc-

trine; modern theories on the subject; the systematic statement

of the doctrine. Lectures and assigned reading. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Hodge. W 3

644 Fundamental Problems in Theology. The nature and presup-

positions of Systematic Theology; agnosticism and the know-



44

ability of God ;
Christian supernaturalism

; the relation of his-

torical facts to doctrine and of Christian experience to doctrine;

the divine origin of the Bible
; revelation and inspiration. Seminar

course. Lectures, theses and discussions by the students. Elec-

tive, 4 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Hodge.

645 The Doctrine of God. A survey of the modern systems in relation

to the theocentric principle; a genetic study of theological agnos-

ticism from its historical sources in philosophical and ecclesias-

tical agnosticism down to present systems; classification and

critique of the views of the divine comprehensibility. The finite

view. Divine personality. The attributes of God, communicable

and incommunicable (selected). Collateral reading, discussion

and lectures. Elective, 4 hours.

Mr. Jenkins. W Th 5

646 The Doctrine of Man. The general relation of modern science

to the Bible
; the principles of each. The origin of man in rela-

tion to modern science, and in relation to his nature; classifica-

tion and investigation of developmental theories. The nature of

man ; the Biblical and modern psychology
;
critique of theories.

Text books: “God’s Image in Man,’’ James Orr; “The Bible Doc-

trine of Man,’’ Laidlaw. Serial theses are read by the class.

Lectures. Elective, 2 hours.

Mr. Jenkins. M 3

Theses Courses. (See page 4S.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Systematic Theology listed in

other departments 223,* 243, 248, 332,* 442, 444, 541-546.

VII. PRACTICAL THEOLOGY AND HOMILETICS

Dr. Erdman, Dr. Smith, Dr. Stevenson, Mr. Smith and Mr. Wheeler

711 Ecclesiastical Theology. Government and discipline of the Pres-

byterian Church, and the principles and forms of church govern-

ment. Prescribed, first year, 1 hour.

Dr. Erdman. First term, W 11.30

713 Homiletics. Principles and methods of the science and art;

preaching before the professor, the instructor in elocution and

the class; criticism of the sermons with reference to substance,

style and delivery. Instruction by text book. Prescribed, first

year, 2 hours.

Dr. Stevenson and Dr. Smith.

First term, W Th 8.10; Preaching, W 7.30 p. m.

714 English Bible. The books of Genesis, Exodus, Leviticus, He-
brews and Revelation. The course is designed to show the unity



LENOX

REFERENCE

LIBRARY





45

of the Bible, the outline and content of the books selected, the

parts best adapted to expository preaching and the practical and

spiritual applications of the material. Prescribed, first year, 2

hours.

Dr. Erdman. Second term, W Th 8.10

715 Public Speaking. Fundamental work for freeing and developing

the voice and rendering it obedient to thought and emotion.

Basic principles of voice production, deep breathing, control

of breath, voice placing, resonance, vowel forming, conson-

antal articulation, development of vocal range. Special at-

tention given to the correction of individual faults. The philo-

sophy of expression and the application of fundamental princi-

ples to interpretation and to sermon delivery.

Mr. Wheeler. In sections

721 Homiletics. Style and delivery of the sermon. Preaching be-

fore the professor, the instructor in elocution and the class

;

criticism of the sermons with reference to subject-matter, style

and manner of delivery. Instruction by text book and lectures.

Prescribed, second year, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith. W 5 ;
Preaching Th 7.30 p. m.

722 English Bible. The Pauline Epistles, their structure, homiletic

values and spiritual messages. Prescribed, second year, 2 hours.

Dr. Erdman. First term, Th F 11.30

731 Pastoral Theology. Its scope and literature. Parish duties. The
cure of souls. Religious services. Christian education, in-

cluding the methods and development of the Sabbath School.

Church organization and administration. Problems in particu-

lar fields. Prescribed, third year, 3 hours.

Dr. Erdman, Second term, Tu W 11.30 Th 9.30

732 Homiletics. Practice in analysis of texts and construction of

sermons
;
preaching before the professor, the instructor in public

speaking and the class
;
criticism of the sermons with respect to

their matter, style and manner of delivery. Instruction by lec-

tures. Each student submits to the Professor of Homiletics six

written sermons. Prescribed, third year, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith and Dr. Stevenson. W 4; Preaching F 7.30

741 Work of the Pastor. Relation of the pastor to the organiza-

tions and activities of the church
;
the conduct of public worship.

Instruction by lectures. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith. F 4

74(2 Advanced Homiletics. Exegetical study of selected passages of

Scripture and reference to sermonic use. Elective, 4 hours.

Dr. Smith. Tu 8 p. m.



46

743 Great Preachers and Missionaries. The life and character of

distinguished preachers and missionaries ; source and elements ot

their power; analysis of their sermons. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith. Tu 3

744 Gospel of Matthew. Outline of the Gospel; distinguishing fea-

tures
;
prominent doctrines ; personal applications

;
sermonic use

of the material. Instruction by lectures and theses. Elective, 2

hours.

Dr. Erdman. First term, Tu W 10.30

745 Gospel of John. A homiletic study emphasizing the leading

features of the narrative with particular view to sermon prepara-

tion. Elective, 2 hours.

Dr. Erdman. Second term, Tu W 10.30

746 Acts of the Apostles. Outline of Apostolic history; personal and

homiletical value of the narrative; application to problems of

evangelistic and missionary work. Instruction by lectures and

theses. Elective, 2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Erdman.
747 Pastoral Epistles. A review of the Epistles of Paul to Timothy

and Titus, especially emphasizing their principles of pastoral

service as applied to the problems of the present day. Elec-

tive, both terms, 1 hour. Lectures and theses. Elective, 2 hours.

(Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Erdman.

748 General Epistles, Outline studies; interpretation and homilectic

use. Instructions by lectures and theses. Elective, 2 hours.

(Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Erdman.

749 Bible Reading and Sermon Delivery. Application of the princi-

ples and technique of expression to the interpretation of the mean-

ing and spirit of Scripture and to the communication of the

speaker’s thought and emotion to the audience in the delivery

of the sermon. Prerequisite course, 715. Elective, 2 hours.

Mr. Smith. Tu 4 or W 5

7410 Phonetics. Analysis of the sounds used in language
;
method

of production; training the ear to distinguish and the organs

of speech to reproduce each sound, so that the students may be

fitted to acquire a foreign language more readily and accurately.

Elective, 2 hours.

Mr. Smith. F 5

7411 Vocal Training and Expression. Prerequisite course 715. Elec-

tive, 2 hours.

Mr. Wheeler. In sections



47

7412a Religious Education. The Psychology of Religion. A study of

the psychological aspects of religion with particular reference to

the phenomena of conversion, revivals, worship, prayer and mys-

ticism. Elective, 1 hour.

Dr. Johnson. First term, F 3

7412b Religious Education. Religious education in the family, organiz-

ing the church for religious education, Sunday School organization

and administration. Daily Vacation Bible Schools ; week-day re-

ligious instruction, the training of leaders, young people’s work,

missionary education, denominational and interdenominational

agencies. Second Term. Elective, 1 hour.

Dr. Erdman (with visiting lecturers). Second term, Th 8.30 p. m.

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Practical Theology listed in

other departments 543, 544, 545, 546, 841, 842, 843, 844, 845.

VIII. HISTORY OF RELIGION AND MISSIONS

Dr. Stevenson, Dr. Zwemer and Dr. Johnson

811 History of Religion. Nature of religion, its origin and devel-

opment; Animism, Confucianism, Hinduism, Buddhism and Mo-
hammedanism. Prescribed, first year, 1 hour.

Dr. Stevenson and Dr. Johnson. Second term, W 11.30

821 Principles and Methods of Modern Missions. Missionary aim
and motive; types of missionary work; development and or-

ganization of the native church; relation of the home church

to the missionary enterprise; missionary co-operation and union.

Missionaries and representatives of the Boards assist in the

course. Prescribed, second year, 2 hours.

Dr. Stevenson and special lecturers. Second Term, Th F 11.30

841 Missionary Message. Non-Christian religions
;

their strength

and weakness; points of contact with Christianity; appeal of the

gospel. Elective. 2 hours.

Dr. Stevenson and special lecturers. F 5

842 Some Present-day Aspects of Islam. Elective, i hour (open to the

public). (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Zwemer.

845 Mohammedan Apologetics, or how to meet Moslem difficulties

and to carry the gospel message to the Moslem heart. Elective,

2 hours. (Not given in 1925-26.)

Dr. Zwemer.

Theses Courses. (See page 48.)

Majors for the Th.M. degree in Missions listed in other depart-

ments 146, 543, 743, 7410.



48

Theses Courses

The several professors •will be pleased to arrange, either

with graduate students seeking the degree of Master of

Theology or with undergraduates making their selection of

electives, theses courses on subjects of interest to students.

Courses may be arranged, at the option of the student, to

count two hours, or four hours, or more. These courses will

be conducted by means of an appropriate amount of assigned

reading, a thesis of appropriate length on an assigned theme,

with occasional meetings with the professor in charge for

discussion, and a final examination. Such theses courses may
be arranged in any department on consultation with the

Professor. The following departments offer suggested

topics

;

Diploma and Certificates

Students who hold the degree of A. B. or its academic

equivalent from an approved institution receive the degree

of Bachelor of Theology (Th.B.) on completion of the

course of study prescribed therefor. Students who do

not possess the requisite academic credentials but complete

this course receive a certificate of graduation. A student

who takes part of this course may receive a certificate set-

ting forth the period of his residence and the courses com-

pleted by him.

Course of Study for the Degree of Bachelor of Theology

The course of study prescribed for the degree of Th.B.

is based upon the outline set forth in the Plan of the Semi-

nar\' and adopted by the General Assembly and is designed

to provide a complete and symmetrical training for the

Gospel ministry. The studies are arranged in logical se-

quence and when possible this order should be followed.

These studies are distributed through three years in such

manner that in the first year thirty-two semester-hours

weekly are prescribed
;

in the second year, twenty-eight



49

semester-hours are prescribed and four are elective, two of

which are chosen in Semitics
;
in the third year, twenty-four

semester-hours are prescribed and eight hours are elective.

But not more than six of the twelve elective hours may be

taken in one department.

FIRST YEAR
111 Hebrew, 8 hours.

Dr. Wilson and Dr. Allis.

211 Old Testament History, 3 hours.

Dr. Davis.

212 Old Testament Introduction, 1 hour.

Dr. Wilson.

300 New Testament Greek, see description of courses 300 a, b, c.

Dr. Machen.

311 New Testament Introduction and Exegesis, 4 hours.

Dr. Armstrong and Dr. Machen.

411 Church History, 2 hours.

Dr. Loetscher.

511 Apologetics and Theism, 4 hours.

Dr. Johnson.

611 Systematic Theology, 2 hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins.

711 Ecclesiastical Theology, 1 hour.

Dr. Erdman.

713 Homiletics, 2 hours.

Dr. Stevenson and Dr. Smith.

714 English Bible, 2 hours.

Dr. Erdman.

715 Public Speaking, 2 hours.

Mr. Wheeler. '

811 History of Religion, 1 hour.

Dr. Stevenson and Dr. Johnson.

SECOND YEAR
221 Introduction to the Pentateuch, 1 hour.

Dr. Wilson.

222 Introduction to the Poetical Books, 1 hour.

Dr. Davis.

223 Biblical Theology of the Old Testament, 4 hours.

Dr. Vos.



321

421

521

621

721

722

821

231

232

331

332

431

531

631

731

732

50

Gospel History, 4 hours.

Dr. Armstrong.

Church History, 4 hours.

Dr. Loetscher.

Evidences of Christianity, 4 hours.

Dr. Johnson.

Systematic Theology, 4 hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins.

Homiletics, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith.

English Bible, 2 hours.

Dr. Erdman.

Principles and Methods of Missions, 2 hours.

Dr. Stevenson and special lecturers.

Semitic Elective, 2 hours; course 141, 142, 143, or 145.

Dr. Wilson.

Electives, 2 hours.

THIRD YEAR.

Exegesis of the Prophetical Books, 2 hours.

Dr. Davis.

Introduction to the Prophetical Books, 2 hours.

Dr. Davis.

Apostolic History, 2 hours.

Dr. Armstrong.

Biblical Theology of the New Testament, 4 hours.

Dr. Vos.

Church History, 4 hours.

Dr. Loetscher.

Christian Sociology, 1 hour.

Dr. Greene.

Systematic Theology, 4 hours.

Dr. Hodge and Mr. Jenkins.

Pastoral Theology, 3 hours.

Dr. Erdman.

Homiletics, 2 hours.

Dr. Smith and Dr. Stevenson.

Electives, 8 hours.



51

Prosecution of the Course of Study

1. At the beginning of the year each student must file

with the Registrar a list of his studies.

2. No student may take fewer than twenty-four or more

than forty semester-hours weekly.

3. Hebrew must be taken in the first year, except in the

case of students who are taking New Testament Greek,

course 300 a.

4. Juniors deficient in knowledge of Greek and so re-

quired to take 300 a or 300 b will postpone New Testament

course 311 to Middle year. In order to even up the hours

of classroom work in the several years, they are advised to

take some Middle year or Elective courses.

5. Credit will be given for equivalent courses in other

institutions, but other courses must be substituted therefor.

Deficiencies must be made up as far as possible, but no

student will be granted a degree or the certificate of gradu-

ation who lacks the equivalent of the courses in the original

languages of Scripture.

Degree of Master of Arts

Relations of academic reciprocity between the Seminary

and Princeton University secure for students of either in-

stitution admission to the courses of the other without

charge for tuition. Students of the Seminary who maintain

“honors” standing and are recommended by the Faculty,

may, in their second year, be admitted to courses in Prince-

ton University and become candidates for the degree of

Master of Arts. The degree may be conferred upon the

completion of graduate courses in the University involving

three hours a week for four terms. But no student can be

a candidate for the degree of Master of Arts and the degree

of Master of Theology at the same time. There is a fee for

the diploma.



52

Degree of Master of Theology

Students who hold the degree of A.B. or its academic

equivalent and the degree of Th.B. or its theological equiva-

lent (including knowledge of the original languages of Scrip-

ture) from approved institutions may become candidates for

the degree of Master of Theology (Th.M.). Candidates

for the degree of Th.B. may become candidates for the

degree of Th.M. by adding to their course from the elective

studies eight semester-hours a week each year, subject to the

rule governing the maximum number of hours, that is, forty

semester-hours a week, including the hours taken in Prince-

ton University.

Course of Study for the Degree of Master of Theology

Candidates for the degree must take courses equivalent

to twenty-four semester-hours a week, sixteen of which

must be devoted to a major course of study chosen from the

elective studies listed in one of the following departments:

Semitic Philology; Old Testament; New Testament;

Church History; Systematic Theology, including Apologet-

ics
;
Practical Theology

;
Missions.

The minor studies may be chosen from the electives in

any department in the Seminary, or six semester-hours

thereof may be chosen from courses of study in Princeton

University.

The list of the candidate’s courses must be filed with the

Registrar, who will submit it for approval to the professor

in the department of the candidate’s major studies.

The record of the candidate must be distinctly meritor-

ious.

Conferring of Degrees

Candidates for degrees must be present to receive them.

Only in exceptional cases and for reasons deemed sufficient

by the Faculty will a degree be conferred in absentia.



53

Fellowships

Six fellowships have been established: one in Old Testa-

ment Literature, one in New Testament Literature, one in

alternate years in Biblical Theology and Semitic Philology,

one in Apologetics and Christian Ethics, one in Church

History, and one in Didactic and Polemic Theology. A
student, upon deciding to compete for any one of these

fellowships, must announce his intention to the head of

the department. These fellowships are governed by the

following general rules

:

1. Unless otherwise stated, the fellowship is awarded

to that member of the graduating class who prepares the

best thesis on a theme assigned by the department in which

the fellowship is offered and who stands highest in a special

examination held in April upon an announced subject. But

a student cannot become a candidate for a fellowship, nor

can he be awarded a fellowship, unless he has maintained an

“honors” standing of first or second general group in his

Seminary studies and unless his specified thesis and exami-

nation are decidedly meritorious. The thesis, signed with

an assumed name and accompanied by a sealed envelope

containing the real name of its author, must be presented on

or before the first day of April at the office of the Registrar.

2 . If in any year, a fellowship is not awarded as pro-

vided for in Rule 1, it may be conferred by a majority vote

of the members of the Faculty who may present at any
regular or regularly called meeting of the Faculty, upon any
graduating or graduate student, pursuing during the aca-

demic year just closing his studies in this Seminary or in

any other approved school of theology, who may be nomi-

nated by the professor in charge of the department to which
the fellowship is assigned.

3. If in any year any of the fellowships on the Gelston-

Winthrop Foundation, above designated as fellowships in

Apologetics and Christian Ethics, Church History, and Di-

dactic and Polemic Theology, is neither awarded as pro-

vided for in Rule 1, nor conferred as provided for in Rule



54

2 , on notification by the professor in charge of the depart-

ment to which it has been assigned that he has no nomina-

tions to make, it may be conferred in any department by a

majority vote of the members of the Faculty who may be

present at any regular or regularly called meeting of the

Faculty, upon any graduating or graduate student, or upon

any student who has been graduated not more than five

years previously, either of this Seminary or of any other

approved school of theology. But in no case shall it be thus

conferred unless the professor in charge of the department

to which the fellowship is assigned be one of those voting

in the said majority.

4. The holder of a fellowship shall pursue studies in the

department in which his fellowship has been awarded or

conferred. He shall study for a full academic year. This

year shall be the next ensuing after his appointment, un-

less postponement be granted by special action of the Fac-

ulty, but in no case may such postponement be extended

beyond the third year, after which time the appointment

automatically terminates. The studies of all fellows shall

be submitted for approval to the professor in charge of the

department, prosecuted under his direction, and reported to

him from time to time as he may direct. Fellows may pur-

sue their studies either in this Seminary or in some other

approved school of theology, as may be determined in each

case, under the advice and with the consent of the aforesaid

professor. But in case a fellow neither is a graduate of

this Seminary nor has been in residence as a graduate stu-

dent of this Seminary, his studies as fellow must be pursued

in residence in this Seminary.

George S. Green Fellowship

This fellowship was founded in 1879 by George S. Green,

Esq., of Trenton, N. J., for the encouragement of advanced

study in Old Testament literature. It yields $600 in quar-

terly payments.



55

The subject of the thesis for 1925-26 is: The Theory that

Jehovah was one among other tribal gods.

The subject of the thesis for 1926-27 is: The Sacrificial

Ritual, Lev. i and iii : its Antiquity and Significance.

Alumni Fellowship

The Alumni fellowship in New Testament studies was

created in 1889 by gifts from the graduates of the Semi-

nary, and rests on a fund which now amounts to about

seven thousand dollars. The Archibald Robertson scholar-

ship was founded by the bequest of five thousand dollars

by Mrs. Elizabeth Robertson, of New York City, with the

view of encouraging high attainments in some branch of

theological learning. For the present it has been arranged

that the scholarship shall be awarded to the holder of the

Alumni fellowship. The combined funds now yield $600,

which is paid to the fellow and scholar in quarterly in-

talments.

The subject of the thesis for 1925-26 is: The Authorship,

Date and Literary Relations of the Second Epistle of Peter.

The subject of the thesis for 1926-27 is : The Authorship,

Date and Methods of Interpretation of the Apocalypse of

John.

William Henry Green Fellowship

By request of the Reverend Professor William Henry
Green, D.D., LL.D., a fellowship was founded in 1900.

This fellowship is assigned in alternate years to the depart-

ments of Biblical Theology and Semitic Philology. The
annual income from this fund, amounting to $400, is sup-

plemented to the extent of $200 from the general funds of

the Seminary and the combined sum is paid to the holder of

the fellowship in quarterly instalments.

For the year 1925-26 the fellowship will be awarded in the

department of Semitic Philology. The subject of the thesis

is : The use of Vav with the perfect tense in the second
chapter of Ecclesiastes.



56

For the year 1926-27 the fellowship will be awarded in

the department of Biblical Theology. The subject of the

thesis is : The Pauline Conception of Faith both in gen-

eral and in connection with Justification.

The Gelston-Winthrop Fellowships

In 1905 the endowment of the Seminary was increased

by the bequest of Mrs. Mary J. Winthrop, a member of the

First Presbyterian Church of New York City. By an an-

nual appropriation from the income of this fund, named the

Gelston-Winthrop Memorial Fund, three fellowships have

been provided which have been assigned to the departments

of Church History, Apologetics and Christian Ethics, and

Systematic Theology. Each of these fellowships yields to

its holder $600 in quarterly instalments.

Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Church History

The fellowship in Church History will be awarded for the

year 1925-26 on the basis of a thesis on The Eucharistic

Views of the Church Fathers of the First Four Centuries.

The subject of the examination will be the same as for the

thesis.

For the year 1926-27 the subject of the thesis will be

:

Wessel Gansfort as a Forerunner of the Reformation. The
subject of the examination will be: The History of the

Church from 1300 to 1555.

Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Apologetics
(

The fellowship in Apologetics will be awarded in May,

1926, upon the basis of
: (1) An examination upon the re-

quired courses in Fundamental Apologetics and Theism,

Christian Evidences and Christian Sociology; and upon the

elective courses in Christian Ethics and in the Metaphysics

of Christian Apologetics. (2) A thesis, not exceeding twen-

ty-five thousand words in length, on The Personality of

God.



57

The award in May, 1927, will be upon the basis of: (1)

An examination as above. (2) A thesis, not exceeding

twenty-five thousand words in length, on The Kantian Criti-

cism of the Theistic Proofs.

Gelston-Winthrop Fellowship in Systematic Theology

The fellowship in Systematic Theology for 1925-26 will

be awarded on the basis of a thesis on The Doctrine of the

Two Natures of Christ: its Theological Significance and its

relation to Modern Thought ; with examination on the pre-

scribed courses in Systematic Theology.

The subject of the thesis for 1926-27 will be: The Idea

of Imputation : its Biblical Basis and Theological Usage

;

with examination on the prescribed courses in Systematic

Theology.

Prizes

Six prizes have been established: one in Old Testament

Literature, two in New Testament Literature, one in Bib-

lical Theology, one in Systematic Theology, and one in

Homiletics. Prizes will only be awarded for essays of de-

cided merit by students who have completed all the studies

of the year creditably.

All essays submitted for the prizes must be signed as in

the case of fellowship theses and presented to the Registrar

on or before April 1.

Senior Prizes

The prizes open to competition by members of the grad-

uating class are

:

Scribner Prizes in New Testament Literature

Messrs. Charles Scribner’s Sons offer fifty dollars’ worth
of their publications to that member of the graduating class

who shall prepare the best thesis on an assigned subject in

New Testament literature or exegesis. The second and third



58

in merit will each receive ten dollars’ worth of their publica-

tions.

The theme for 1925-26 is : The Historical and Doctrinal

Significance of Jno. vi
;
for 1926-27; Old Testament Quota-

tions in the Gospel of Matthew.

The Hugh Davies Prize in Homiletics

In 1923 the Synod of Pennsylvania (Welsh), by the gift

to the Trustees of the Seminary of five hundred dollars, es-

tablished the Hugh Davies Fund in memory of the Rev.

Hugh Davies (1831-1910), an honored minister and histor-

ian of the Calvinistic-Methodist Church in Pennsylvania.

The annual interest derived from the fund will be given as a

prize to that member of the Senior Class whose sermons

throughout the year shall be accounted the best in thought,

composition and delivery.

Middle Prizes

Prizes open to competition by members of the Middle

class are

:

Benjamin Stanton Prize in Old Testament Literature

In 1890 the Rev. Dr. Horace C. Stanton, an alumnus of

the Seminary, founded the Benjamin Stanton prize in mem-
ory of his father. Fifty dollars will be awarded for the

best thesis on an assigned subject in Old Testament litera-

ture or exegesis.

For 1925-26 the theme is : The Address of Moses (Deut.

v-xxvi) : Critical examination of its date.

For 1926-27 the theme is: May Jeremiah have written

The Lamentations, chapters Hi and iv?

Robert L. Maitland Prizes in New Testament Exegesis

In 1890 Mr. Alexander Maitland, of New York, founded

the Robert L. Maitland prizes in memory of his father. One



59

hundred dollars will be given for the best exegesis of a pas-

sage in the New Testament, and fifty dollars for the second.

The theme for 1925-26 is: Exegesis of Rom. ix. 14-33; for

1926-27: Exegesis of Rom. x. 1-10.

John Finley McLaren Prizes in Biblical Theology

By bequest of Mrs. Archibald Alexander Hodge a prize

in Biblical Theology has been established in memory of her

father, Dr. John Finley McLaren. The sum of fifty dollars

will be awarded for the best thesis on an assigned subject

in Biblical Theology; and the sum of twenty-five dollars

for the second best thesis.

The theme for 1925-26 is : Does the Epistle to the He-

brews teach the Vicariousness of the Sacrifice of Christ?

The theme for 1926-27 : The Reference of the Idea of Di-

vine Sonship to Israel or to the Messiah in the Psalms.

Archibald Alexander Hodge Prizes in Systematic Theology

By request Mrs. A. A. Hodge established in 1907 prizes in

Systematic Theology in memory of her husband, the Rever-

end Professor Archibald Alexander Hodge, D.D., LL.D.

The sum of fifty dollars will be awarded for the best thesis

on an assigned subject in Systematic Theology; and the

sum of twenty-five dollars for the second best thesis.

The theme for 1925-26 is: The True Function of Reason

in Religion
;
for 1926-27 : The Seat of Authority in Re-

ligion.

Special Lectures

Two lectureships have been endowed which, through the

publication of the lectures as delivered or in expanded form,

have been productive of a considerable body of theological

and missionary literature.

An appropriation is made also from the Gelston-Winthrop

Fund to provide occasional sermons and lectures.

The Stone Lectureship

In 1871, Levi P. Stone, Esq., of Orange, N. J., a Director

and also a Trustee of the Seminary, created the foundation



6o

for a lectureship which, in accordance with his direction,

has been applied annually since 1883 to the payment of a

lecturer, chosen by the Faculty of the Seminary, who de-

livers a course of lectures upon some topic kindred to theo-

logical studies. In the years 1903 and 1906 the endowment
was increased through the generosity of his sisters.

The Students’ Lectureship on Missions

The Students’ Course of Lectures on Foreign Missions

had its inception in the minds of the undergraduates of

the Seminary and its endowment was secured largely by

their efforts, liberally supported by the Rev. James S. Den-

nis, D.D. It was established in 1893, and provides for an

annual course of lectures on some topic connected with

foreign missions of practical importance to those looking

forward to missionary work.

Religious Exercises

The Seminary meets daily for morning prayers in the

Chapel, and on the Sabbath a member of the Faculty or an

invited minister preaches. During the session of 1924-25 the

following invited ministers preached in the Chapel : the

Rev. Walter C. Erdman, D.D., of Korea; the Rev. John Mc-
Naugher, D.D., of Pittsburgh, Pa.; the Rev. H. H. McQuil-

kin, D.D., of Orange, N. J. ;
the Rev. Samuel G. Craig, D.D.,

of Princeton, N. J ;
the Rev. William L. McEwan, D.D., of

Pittsburgh, Pa.; the Rev. George Johnson, Ph.D., of Lincoln

University, Pa.; the Rev. A. K. Reischauer, D.D., of Japan;

the Rev. Taliaferro Thompson, D.D., of Richmond, Va.

;

the Rev. Franklin B. Dwight, of Princeton, N. J. ;
the Rev.

David DeForest Burrell, D.D., of Williamsport, Pa.; the

Rev. Sylvester W. Beach, D.D., of Princeton, N. J.

A special Day of Prayer was observed on February 26th,

with an early morning communion service conducted by

President Stevenson, and addresses in the morning, after-



CALVIN

PAYNE

HALL





6i

noon and evening by the Rev. J. Stuart Holden, D.D., of

London, England.

Various meetings for worship and mutual exhortation are

maintained by the students, either as a body or by each class

separately. On Tuesday evening a meeting for devotion and

for instruction in general lines of Christian activity is held

by the students at which, on invitation of the Faculty or by

the students with the approval of the Faculty, addresses are

delivered by men prominent in religious work. The meet-

ing on the first Tuesday evening of each month is the con-

cert of prayer for missions and is under the direction of the

Faculty.

During the session of 1924-25 addresses were delivered

before the Seminary on various phases of religious life and

work by the Rev. John McNeill, D.D., of Philadelphia; Pro-

fessor John H. Strong, D.D., of the Biblical Seminary, New
York City; Rev. William T. Hanzsche, of Trenton, N. J.

;

Rev. W. B. Sheddan, of Princeton; Rev. S. V. Gapp, D.D.,

of the Moravian Church, Bethlehem, Pa.
;
the Rev. A. L.

Lathem, D.D., of Chester, Pa.; the Rev. G. E. Hawes, D.D.,

of Harrisburg, Pa.
; Professor Donald Wheeler, of Prince-

ton ;
the Rev. R. A. Hadden, D.D., of Pasadena, Calif.; Rev.

C. A. Blanchard, D.D., President of Wheaton College, 111.

:

Rev. B. C. Fullerton, D.D., of the Board of National Mis-

sions
;
Mr. P. E. Howard, of the Sunday School Times

;
the

Rev. W. R. Ward, D.D., of Philadelphia, Pa.; Rev. Jona-

than Goforth, D.D., Missionary to China under the Cana-
dian Presbyterian Church

; Mr. Robert P. Wilder, General

Secretary of the Student Volunteer Movement; Rev. Toyo-
hiko Kagawa, of Kobe, Japan; Rev. S. M. Zwemer, D.D., of

Cairo; Rev. Peter Sloan, D.D., of Haddonfield, N. J.; Rev.

H. W. Bieber, D.D., of Bala-Cynwyd, Pa.; Rev. C. E. Ma-
cartney, D.D., of Philadelphia, Pa.; Rev. L. W. Munhall,
D.D., of Germantown, Pa.

;
Rev. H. W. Frost, D.D., of

Princeton, N. J. ; Rev. G. Campbell Morgan, D.D., of Lon-
don

; President M. G. Kyle, D.D., of Xenia Seminary.



62

At the meeting for the presentation of missions on Sab-

bath morning, the following spoke ; Rev. F. M. Grissett,

of Africa; Rev. H. K. Taylor, of China; Rev. Howard E.

Anderson, of India; Mr. A. Goldsbacher, Hebrew Chris-

tian; Rev. G. W. Marshall, of China; Rev. H. A. Rhodes, of

Korea; Mr. Ed Morrell, on Prison Reform; Rev. David B.

Van Dyck, of China; Rev. Kenneth Mackenzie, of India,

Rev. A. H. Birkel, of China; Rev. W. N. Wysham, of Per-

sia; Rev. John W. Dunlop, of the Philippines; Rev. P. J.

Boehr, of China; Rev. H. C. Neely, of Africa; Mr. J. F.

Genso, of Korea, and the Rev. Walter C. Erdman, D.D., of

Korea.

Opportunities for active usefulness and observation of

pastoral life are afforded in Princeton and its vicinity. A
large number of students regularly engage in the conduct

of religious meetings, in Sunday School instruction, and in

other kinds of Christian work.

Library

The Library, which is in the two buildings erected for it

in 1843 and 1879 by James Lenox, LL.D., of New York,

now contains 121,300 bound volumes, chiefly theological,

including the libraries of Drs. Ashbel Green, John M. Krebs,

and John Breckinridge; the valuable library of Dr. J. Ad-
dison Alexander, the gift of Messrs. R. L. and A. Stuart;

2800 volumes of the library of Professor William Henry
Green, bequeathed by him to the Seminary

;
a remarkably

full collection of works on the Baptist controversy, em-

bracing over 2000 volumes and 3000 pamphlets, gathered

and presented by Mr. Samuel Agnew, of Philadelphia; a

collection of 2000 volumes of Puritan theologfy, presented by

friends of the Seminary; 1210 volumes from the library of

Dr. Samuel Miller, presented by his great-great-grand-

son, Samuel Miller Breckinridge Long, in memory of Judge

Samuel Miller Breckinridge; also 2602 volumes from the

library of the late Professor Benjamin B. Warfield, be-

queathed by him to the Seminary. In addition to the bound



63

volumes already mentioned, the library contains 42,315 pam-

phlets, including the large and unique collection presented

by the Rev. Dr. Sprague.

The Library also possesses nearly 3,000 cuneiform tablets.

Of these about 1200 are Sumerian records from the time of

the second dynasty of Ur, 200 from the Early Babylonian

period, and the remainder from the Late Babylonian and

Persian periods.

The Library has a fund of ten thousand dollars from the

generosity of Messrs. R. L. and A. Stuart and an additional

fund of twenty-five thousand dollars from the estate of

John C. Green, Esq., the proceeds of which, together with

an annual appropriation of six thousand dollars from the

income of the Gelston-Winthrop Memorial Fund, are de-

voted to its maintenance and increase
; a fund of one thou-

sand dollars given by the Rev. Dr. Samuel M. Hamill. of

which the income is for the purchase of books on foreign

missions; a fund of three thousand dollars, given by Mrs.

R. L. Kennedy, of Philadelphia, the income of which is for

the purchase of books on church history, and a memorial

fund of five thousand dollars from the estate of Mary
Cheves Dulles, the income of which is for the purchase of

books.

The Library is divided into a Circulating and a Reference

Library. The Circulating Library, in the later of the two
buildings, is open seven hours in the day and three hours

at night, and the Reference Library, in the older building, is

open every week-day, eight hours in the day and three

hours at night, except Saturday night. The Reference Li-

brary contains a large number of books from the Circulat-

ing Library, which have been moved to it because of lack of

room in the Circulating Library, besides works of reference

and many theological, missionary, and other periodicals.

The religious weeklies are to be found in the parlor of Alex-

ander Hall, and each of the parlors of the three dormitories

is supplied with prominent daily papers of New York and

Philadelphia. The Library stafif, in addition to the librarian.



64

consists of the Rev. William B. Sheddan, assistant librarian,

Miss Margaretta Terhune, Miss Letitia N. Gosman and Miss

Jean C. McClellan.

The students of the Seminary are entitled to the free use

of the library of the University, subject to its rules.

Stuart Hall

This building, erected in 1876, is a gift to the Seminary

from Messrs. R. L. and A. Stuart. It affords ample accom-

modation in the way of lecture rooms, and contains two

large auditoriums intended for use at public gatherings of

the institution.

Dormitories

Alexander Hall, long known as the Old Seminary, was
the first building erected by the Presbyterian Church in the

United States for seminary purposes. It was first occupied

by the students in the autumn of 1817. In it the rooms,

whether intended for one occupant or two, have separate

bedrooms.

Brown Hall was given by Mrs. Isabella Brown, of Balti-

more. The cornerstone was laid by the Moderator of the

General Assembly on the 21st of May, 1864, and it was
occupied in the autumn of 1865. It is a dormitory of single

rooms.

Hodge Hall, built by money from the bequest of Mrs.

Mary Stuart, widow of Mr. Robert L. Stuart, of New
York, was completed during the summer of 1893. The
rooms are in suites, each study having a separate, connect-

ing bedchamber, or, in the few cases where the study is to

be shared by two occupants, a separate sleeping apartment

for each.

Rooms

The rooms in the several dormitories are furnished with

bedstead, mattress, pillows, bureau, washstand, chairs, table.



65

looking-glass, bookcase, floor rug, and either a clothespress

or a closet. Bed linen and blankets for a single bed and

towels must be provided by the students themselves.

Every student is provided with a room either in the dor-

mitories or, in case they are full, in the town. The draw-

ing for rooms in the dormitories by entering students takes

place at 3 p. m. on the first day of the session.

Gymnasium

The Gymnasium, conveniently located, is equipped with

modern apparatus. There are tennis courts and ball grounds

on the campus.

Calvin Payne Hall

This building for the housing of missionaries on fur-

lough was given by Mr. and Mrs. Calvin N. Payne of Titus-

ville, Pa., in 1922. It is a stone building, of fire-proof con-

struction, and contains fully furnished apartments for

twelve families. In assigning apartments preference is giv-

en to those missionaries who purpose taking a regular

course of study in the Seminary in fuller preparation for ser-

vice on return to their fields. Foreign missionaries of the

Presbyterian Church, U. S. A., and, under certain condi-

tions, other missionaries are eligible. Correspondence con-

cerning residence in this Hall and applications for apart-

ments should be addressed to the Rev. Paul Martin, Secre-

tary of the Faculty.

Expenses

There is no charge for tuition or room rent. A fee of

$12 is charged for steam heat and electric light in study and

bedroom. Board can be obtained at approximately $6.50 a

week. The total of necessary expenses, outside of text-

books, is about $225 for the Seminary year.

Books can be bought at the University Bookstore, and

some text-books are provided by the library.



66

Scholarships

Deserving students, whose circumstances require it, re-

ceive aid to a limited extent from the scholarships of the

Seminary, and from special funds contributed for this pur-

pose. Presbyterian students needing aid should apply first

to the Board of Christian Education through their presby-

teries. If the Board’s scholarship should prove insufficient,

an additional sum will be granted from the scholarship fund

of the Seminary.

This aid is available to students who are pursuing the

regular course of study, and also for one year to graduate

students seeking the degree of Th.M. Other students may
receive aid only exceptionally by action of the Faculty.

Students are advised not to engage in distracting occupa-

tions during term time with a view to self-support. Such

engagements interfere seriously with their attention to

study, and should be rendered unnecessary by the aid which

they may receive from scholarships.

Four scholarships of three hundred dollars each have been

established. These may be awarded by the Faculty to pros-

pective students from the Orient of high scholarly ability

and ready command of the English language, upon appli-

cation and recommendation by leaders and institutions

engaged in missionary work in the East. In each case sat-

isfactory evidence of academic attainment and ability to

profit by the course of instruction in the Seminary must be

presented to the Faculty and approved by it before a schol-

arship can be awarded.

Care of Health

In 1893 the Reverend William Lewis Moore of New York

City and Mrs. Matthew Baird of Philadelphia, by gift of

$3,750.00 established an endowment in the University In-

firmary for the benefit of the Seminary in memory of Wil-

liam Lewis Moore, Jr.; and in 1923 Mr. E. Francis Hyde of

New York City, made a contribution of $25,000.00 on behalf



67

of the Seminary towards the erection of the new Infirmary.

The Seminary by an annual contribution of $1,200.00 toward

the maintenance of the Infirmary has also assumed its share

in the cost of operation so that students of the Seminary

may use the facilities of the Infirmary jointly with the stu-

dents of the University upon terms which are prescribed by

the University. Arrangements concerning board are made

with the Assistant Treasurer of the Seminary.

By the courtesy of William G. Schauffler, M.D., a physi-

cal examination of each student is made at the beginning

of the session and counsel is given on matters of health.

Reports to Presbyteries

Annual reports are sent to presbyteries of the attendance

of students under their care upon the exercises of the Semi-

nary. In case of deficiency in scholarship this also is re-

ported.

Examinations

The examinations are conducted in writing and the re-

sults are reported to the Committee on Examination and

Visitation appointed by the Board of Directors. The mid-

year examinations are held in January, and the final ex-

aminations in April-May (see Calendar). Students absent

from or conditioned in the final examinations must submit

to an examination immediately after the opening of the ses-

sion in the Autumn, held in accordance with a published

schedule.

The Academic Year

The Seminary Commencement is on the Tuesday before

the second Thursday in May and the opening of the Semi-

nary thirty-two weeks in advance of said Tuesday.

The drawing for rooms by newly matriculated students

takes place in Stuart Hall, at 3 o’clock in the afternoon of



68

the first day of the session. The opening address is de-

livered in Miller Chapel at 11 o’clock in the forenoon of the

following day.

The Board of Directors holds two stated meetings each

year; one on the Monday before the second Thursday in

May, the other on the second Tuesday in October. Both be-

gin at 2 p. m. The Board of Trustees also holds two stated

meetings annually; the one on the Tuesday before the sec-

ond Thursday in May, at 3 p. m., the other on the second

Monday in November, at 2 p. m.

The annual sermon at the close of the session is preached

by the President of the Seminary. At the same service the

sacrament of the Lord’s Supper is administered.

Diplomas and certificates are conferred at the annual com-

mencement in the presence of the Board of Directors, and

the students are dismissed with an address by a representa-

tive of the Board.

Vacations

The summer vacation gives to students a suitable oppor-

tunity for engaging in preaching and in other religious

work under the direction of their pastors, presbyteries, or

the Boards of the Church. Such work furnishes an im-

portant supplement to the training of the Seminary, afford-

ing experience and familiarity with the active duties of the

ministry, which will be invaluable as a part of the prepara-

tion for the sacred office.

A recess of two weeks is also taken at the Christmas sea-

son.

Gifts and Bequests to the Seminary

The corporate name of the Seminary is the “Trustees

of the Theological Seminary of the Presbyterian Church,”

at Princeton, N. J. This name and description should be

used in all legal documents. Gifts, devises and bequests

may, at the pleasure of the donors, be directed to the Per-



69

manent Fund, which is for the support of the professors;

to the Education Fund, which is for the aid of needy stu-

dents; to the Contingent Fund, which is for defraying the

general expenses of the institution
; or to any other import-

ant object connected with the Seminary. The sum of $2500

or $3000 will endow a scholarship.

Alumni Association of the Seminary

The Alumni Association of the Seminary will hold its

annual meeting in connection with the alumni dinner at

Commencement.

The officers of the Association for the present year are as

follows : President, Rev. John T. Reeve, D.D., ’00, of Syracuse,

N. Y.
;

Vice President, Rev. W. P. Finney, D.D., ’86, of

Lincoln University, Pa.
;
Secretary, Rev. Robert M. Russell,

Jr., ’15, of Larchmont, N. Y.
;
Treasurer, Rev. Charles R.

Erdman, D.D., ’91, of Princeton. These, with Rev. James
L. McKee, D.D., ’86, of Kansas City, Mo., Rev. Robert R.

Gailey, D.D., ’96, of Peking, China, Rev. Robert Hugh Mor-
ris, D.D., ’06, of Haddonfield, N. J., Rev. H. F. Wilkie, ’16,

of Philadelphia, Pa., constitute the Executive Committee.

The Princeton Seminary Bulletin

This publication is issued four times a year. Nos. 1 and

3, appearing in the spring and autumn, are news numbers
designed to keep the Alumni and friends of the Seminary
informed of its life and work. No. 2, appearing in the sum-
mer, is the Necrological Report, and No. 4, issued in Febru-

ary, the Annual Catalogue. Copies may be obtained without

charge, on application to the Registrar.

The Annual Necrological Report

This publication, begun in 1875, contains a brief bio-

graphical notice of each of the Alumni of the Seminary



70

dying within the course of a given year. It is prepared by

the Rev. Joseph H. Dulles, who earnestly solicits early and

full information respecting deceased Alumni.

The Biographical Catalogue

An edition of the General Catalogue was issued in 1909,

under the title of the Biographical Catalogue. It contains

biographical data of all former students of the Seminary up

to the close of the scholastic year 1908-1909.



71

CALENDAR

1925

Sept. 29 Opening of the 114th session, matricu-

lation of new students and drawing

for rooms.

Sept. 30 Opening address at 11 o’clock in Miller

Chapel.

Oct. 10-16 Examinations for the removal of con-

ditions.

Oct. 13, 2 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Di-

rectors.

Nov. 9, 2 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Trus-

tees.

Nov. 26 Thanksgiving Day.

Dec. 18, 6.00 p. m. Christmas vacation begins.

1926

Jan. 5, 8.10 a. m. Christmas vacation ends.

Jan. 18-19 Midyear Examinations.

Apr. 29-May 7 Final Examinations.

May 9 Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper.

May 10, 2 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Di-

rectors.

May 11 114th Annual Commencement.

May 11, 3 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Trus-

tees.



Sept. 28 Opening of the 115th session, matric-

ulation of new students, with pre-

sentation of Credentials (see p. 32),

in the office of the Registrar in

Hodge Hall. Drawing for rooms by

entering students at 3 o’clock in Stu-

art Hall.

Sept. 29 Opening address at 11 o’clock in Miller

Chapel.

Oct. 9-15 Examinations for the removal of Con-

ditions.

Oct. 12, 2 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Di-

rectors.

Nov. 8, 2 p. m. Stated Meeting of the Board of Trus-

tees.

1927

May 8 Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper.

May 9, 2 p. m. Stated meeting of the Board of Direc-

tors.

May 10 115th Annual Commencement

May 10, 3 p. m. Stated meeting of the Board of Trus-

tees.



INDEX

Abbreviations 22

Academic Year (>7 , 7 ^

Administrative Officers 6

Admission, Terms of 32

Alumni Association 69

Bachelor of Theology Degree 48

Biographical Catalogue 70

Buildings 62-65

Calendar 71

Calvin Payne Hall 65

Collegiate Preparation 33

Course of Study, Prosecution of the 51

Courses of Study Described 35-47

Credentials 32

Curriculum 35-50

Degrees 48-52

Degrees and Diplomas conferred 25, 52

Diploma and Certificates 48

Directors 3

Examinations 67

Expenses 65

Faculty 5

Fellowships 8, 26, 53-57

Gifts and Bequests to the Seminary 68

Greek, Test in 34

Guests 33

Health 66

History of the Seminary 27

Lectures, Special 7, 59

Library 62

Location of the Seminary 31

Master of Arts Degree 51

Master of Theology Degree 52

Matriculation 33

Missionary and other Speakers 61

Missionary House (Calvin Payne Hall) 65

Necrological Report 69

Preachers, Seminary 60

Presbyteries, Reports to 67

Princeton Seminary Bulletin 69

Princeton University, Relations with 27, 31, 51, 66

Prizes 26, 57-59



Representation, College and State 23

Rooms 64

Schedule, Class Room 73

Scholarships 66

Students, List of 8-22

Theses Courses 48

Trustees 4

University Courses 51

Vacations 68







CLASS-ROOM SCHEDULE FOR 1925-26

Time Monday TUESDAY Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

A. M.

8.10

715 Public Speaking
(Sec.)

321 Gospel History
332 NT Bibl Theol

713 Homiletics it

714 English Bible 2t

321 Gospel History
332 NT Bibl Theol

713 Homiletics it

714 English Bible 2t

223 OT Bibl Theol

51 1 Apologetics
223 OT Bibl Theol
431 Church History

(8.00)
51 1 Apologetics
431 Church History

9.10 MORNING PRAYERS (9.00)

930
715 Public Speaking

(Sec.)

300a NT Greek
71S Public Speaking

(Sec.)
621 Syst Theol
241 OT Monarch Per it

300a NT Greek .

715 Public Speaking
(Sec.)

621 Syst Theol
241 OT Monarch Per it

421 Church History
331 Apostolic History it

731 Pastoral Theol 2t

521 Evidences (9.20)
61 1 Syst Theol
521 Evidences

10.30

715 Public Speaking
(Sec.)

300b Greek
715 Public Speaking

(Sec.)

744 Matthew it

745 John 2t

146 Arabic

300b Greek
715 Public Speaking

(Sec.)

744 Matthew It

745 John 2t

146 Arabic

300b Greek
345 Pauline Epistles it

346 I Corinthians 2t

442 Atonement

300a Greek
345 Pauline Epistles it

346 I Corinthians 2t

444 Augustine

11.30

21 1 OT History 21 1 OT History It

212 OT Introduction 2t

221 Introd Pentateuch it

222 OT Poetic Books 2t

731 Pastoral Theol 2t

71 1 Eccles Theol it

81 1 Hist Religion 2t

421 Church History
331 Apostolic History it

731 Pastoral Theol 2t

31 1 NT Intro and Exeg
722 English Bible it

821 Missions 2t

631 Syst Theol

31 1 NT Intro and Exeg
722 English Bible it

821 Missions 2t

631 Syst Theol

P. M.

2.00
715 Public Speaking

(Sec.)
344 Epistle to Hebrews 246 Eschatology of OT

300
141 Hebrew Reading
646 Doctrine of Man

348 Paul and Envir it

347 Birth of Jesus 2t

743 Great Preachers

300c Greek
643 Holy Spirit

348 Paul and Envir it

347 Birth of Jesus 2t

7412a Relig Educ it

642 Justification

4.00

III Hebrew (Sec.)
541 Christian Ethics

III Hebrew (Sec.)

543 Philos Apologetics

749 Bible Reading (Sec.)

732 Homiletics

542 Metaphysics
III Hebrew (Sec.)

531 Christian Soc it

541 Christian Ethics 2t

III Hebrew (Sec.)

741 Work of Pastor
144 Bibl Aramaic

500

III Hebrew (Sec.)
231 Exeg Proph it

232 Intro Proph 2t

715 Public Speaking
(Sec.)

Ill Hebrew (Sec.)
231 Exeg Proph it

232 Intro Proph 2t

41 1 Church History
721 Homiletics

645 Doctrine of God
749 Bible Reading (Sec.)

III Hebrew (Sec.)

645 Doctrine of God
III Hebrew (Sec.)
7410 Phonetics
841 Miss Message

7.00

to

9.00

142 Advanced Hebrew
(8.00)

247 Philol. Criticism

(900)

Missionary and Student
Assoc. Meetings (7.00)

742 Advanced Homilet-
ics (8.00)

143 Hebrew Syntax
(8.00)

145 OT Tex Crit (9.00)

713 Preaching (7.30)

441 Amer Christianity

(8.00)

721 Preaching (7.30)
7412b Relig Educ 2t

(8.30)

732 Preaching (7.30)
544 Ten Command

(7.10)

Note: In the numerals preceding each course, the number i

courses; the second column the year to which the course nor ^ o-. , * ,,,at y^i
, ^ — second •

third year; 4 = elective study (in whatever year taken) ; the whole is the course number, it = first term, 2t = second term Sec
—

in the first column indicates the Department as given in the descrintion ofirmaly belongs, x.e., o = propaedeutic; i = first year; 2 = second year* ^ =







A
,
:>

V <

^ r-.

/

•'.-••
.

i-

'(V
-''

-M-w* .,. V>
'*'*

-.•
‘

'.,
‘ ' /-

^ >

'

. i •

.

i .. :

. y; •
--

.
"•

/


